TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
LeRoy F. Mullen
1, or we,_ Halen .JoAuDR Mllen. ____legal owness. of the property situats in Baltimore
County and which s described in the description and piat attached hereto and made & part hareof,
mwmn;unmm-mmmumumm
008 10 an

See attached depoription

7
and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of L.
ummy 10 use the herein described property, for G2 ,m{.ﬁ arly aad
_for, r sales l._j‘pllll !5_._”_4_6-.
m-wummm-pmﬁdnmm
1, or We, agree to pay ezpenses of above reclamification and/or Speclal Esception
postinig, etc., upon fling of this petition, and further agree to and are o be bound by the soming
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore
County.

Helen &oanne Mullefepl Owner
414 Road

Catonsville, Maryl:

401 Prederick Road
Cotapaville.. M. 21220
788-3800

ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this__..293h..

L 197 ’imum.nmmn(mhmumhdmdd.-

ReCEIVED FOR FILING

Onoch

timare County, that property be pasted, and that the public heariag be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Roor 106, County Office Bullding in Towson, Baltimore

wr/,- i

Lox Lompaest AT e,

baitimore cou

ofico of plonning and zaning
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

2014943361

ERIC OIMENNA

5.
ZONING COMMISSIONER November 2.1 977

Thomas Bowie McCarty, Esquire
401 Frederick Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: Petition for Reclassification
N/S of Frederick Road, 260' E of
Oeclla Avenue - 1st Election District
Leroy F. Mallen, et ux - Petitioners
NO, 78-23-R (ltem Ne. 3)

Dear Mr. McCarty:

I have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter
in accordance with the attached.

Zoning Comemissionss

SED/sf

Attachment

ce: Thomas A. Henning, Esquire
Alex. Brown Building, Suite 605
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dr. William F. Stephen, Ir.

Yice President, Community Planning
Association of Catonsville, Ine.

2404 Harbor Wood Road

Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Mr. Eugene L. Shaver
116 South Hilltop Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

John W. Hessian, III, Esquire
People's Counsel

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

OATE_ Zmtnades 672

i

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE THE

{
|
|
N/S of Frederick Road, 250' E of
O¢lla Avanue - 1st Election District ZONING COMMISSIONER ’
Leroy F. Mullen, et ux - Petitioncra
NO. 78-23-R (Item No. 3) iy OF 1
:  BALTIMORE COUNTY |

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a result of a
Petition for a Reclassification from a D.R.3.5 Zone to a B. L. Zone. The
#ubject property is located on the north side of Frederiel Road, 260 feet enst

©f Cella Avenue, in the First Election District of Baltimore County, and

Tastimony on behalf of the Petitioncrs indicated that the subject

Property had previously been used

contains 1.40 acres of land, more or less, |
|
lawn mower business ard was the ‘

|
subject of a zoning violation hearing (Case No. 76-239-V), emanating from |
complaints regarding the operation. ‘

Testimony by the Petitioner, Mr. Leroy F. Mullen, indicated that he

18 a mechanic by trade, bought the propesty in 1962, and roaid
farther testified that what started out many years ago as a hobby grew into a

full-fledged busine:

. In the last several years. the Petitioner had enterad |
the business full-time at this location.

To the eredit of the Petitioners, compliance with the Ordor, dated

June 18, 197%, to vacate the subject property, has been obtained, and they hava
since moved the business to another location.

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but based on all of the

vidence presented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner),

error has not been proven by the Petitioners, and the property should not be

reclassified. The Comprehensive Zoning Map,

adopted on October 7, 1976,
is presumed to be correct, and the burden of praving srror is borne by the

Petitioners. In the instant case, this burden has not been met.

The Zoning Commissioner was not hearing a casc in which to grant a

zoning that would limit the use to a lawn mow«= business but would, in fact, be

ot s B o @ S
‘Wastaa Paxc ALY WoLrr
HUDKINS ASSOCIATES,
e ATES, INC. Dkl

Engiacns, Suroryons and
_J.a,.pa.:ﬂm

Fwone 38.0888

PhoNe: 828 0080 Fabruary 28, 1977

DESCRIPTION - 2414 FREDERICK ROAD:
Beginning for the same at a point on the narth side of Frederick
Road (60 feat wida) said point being distant 260 feet easterly from the
fntarsaction of the north side of sald Frederick Road with its intersecticn
of the center of Oella Avenue (40 feet wide) thence leaving said Frederick
Road (1) North 20 degrees 20 minutes 17 seconds West 135 feet more or
less (2) North 38 degrees 23 minutes 24 seconds East 140 feet more or less
@) Nerth 53 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 140 feet more or less
(4) South 82 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds East 195 feet more or luss
o the west side of Stonewall Read (40 fest wide, unimproved) thence
binding thereon Scuth 46 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds West 207.50 feet
8nd South 24 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconids West 175,08 feet to the north
slde of said Frederick Road thence binding thereon North &3 degrees
45 minutes 13 seconds West 100 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 1.40 Acres of land more or less.

Malcolm E. Hudkins
Registered Surveyor #5095

07SIR RECEIVED FOR FI-!

granting a commereial zone that would permit numerous and sundry commer-

oo

cial uses other than lawn mower repairs and sales. The Zoning Commiasioner|
is eympailetic with the Putitioner's dilemma, but, unfortunately, must decide ‘
the proper usc of land and not necessarily who is using it.

Therefore, IT IS OKDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimor, 1
County, this __ = __day of November, 1977, that the Reclassification h-“

and the same is hereby DENIED,

rg
Baltimore County

June 21, 1979

Thomes Bowle MeCarty, Esqulis
401 Froderick Rosd
Seltimore, Marylend 21228

Dear M, MeCarty:

‘copy of the
dep-dntrbnh pryicpteboie b eyl

Very truly yours,

n-l-., 1, Esvire
Dyer

N
||RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION 3  BEFORE THE

I N/S OF iMEVERICK ROAD, 260' E ¥  ZONING COMMISSIONER
i OF OLLLA AVE. 1st ELECTIOK oF

if DISTRICT LERCY F. MULLEN, et ux *  BALTIMURE COUNTY
I PETITIONERS b
Iy NO. 78-23=R (Item No. 3; .

ORDER FOR APPEAIL

Mr. Clerk,

Please enter an appeal from the dneision entered bv
the Zcning Commisssioner of Raltimora County on November 2, 1977,

ia this case.
Thank yeu.
6 O
py Wi
AN
401 Frederick Road
Catonavil Mazyland 21221

788-3800
Attorney for Appellant

—

| I hereby certify “,at on this 22nd day of November, 1977,
that a cory of the fornyoing Order for Appeal was mailid “~ the
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, Office of Pluning and
||zoning, Towson, Maryl ad 21204, as required by Maryland Rule

BZ .
e i JJ
Thomas B. Fc. arty
L
B
v H 4y/§ M

County Council of Beiwore ll:nlln!y
Cauct Houor, Towson, fMargiand 21204
QoD 4:4-3185

April 19, 1977

COUNGILMEN
John V. Murphy

ERt

Cory Huddles  Mr. Norman E. Gerber, Actine Director

Office of Planning and Zening
Courts Building
son, Maryland 21208

Clarence E. Ritter

Dear Mr. Gerber:

rence is made to thu Planning Board's corti-
fication Ehat early action fe manifestly required be-

i G .--'uon of tholr prope
L " irom b. R. 3.5 P

Please Le advised that this petition vas consider-
©d by the Council at their noeting on Monday, April 18,
1977 and failed for lack of aotinn.

John W, O'Roucks

By copy of this letter I am sc advising the Zoning
Commissioner of the Council's actien.

Thomas Toporovich
sxnmrely yours,
.j Vv
Thc!us Tcpo

etary

TT:bl -
CC: Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner \/
w2077 4




PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION
| (With Special Exception)

1. Mistake Committed in the Original Zoming.
a. The outline of the present BL/DR zone in the area of
subject property is irregular and inconsistent and

arbitrarily disfavors Petitioner's subject property.

. Development of the subject property under its present
| zoning is not the most e

c. The subject property is eccnomicaliy infeasible for
development and use under its present zoning.

a. The map failed to take into account projects or trends
reasonably foreseeable of fruiticn in the future.

e. The zoning regulations failed to previde for provision
allowing a permitted use of lawnmower sales and repair
within any zone of zoning.

II. The Character of the Neighborhood Has Changed o Suech an |
Extent That a Reclassification Properly Ought to be Made.

Change in conditions. |

(1) Five Oaks Swimming Pool - South side of Frederick
Road, approximately 8 blocks East of subject prop-
erty. The cited property includes a community
building, a swimming pool and other buildings
devoted to civic, social and recreational activities,
Requisite zoning: BM or ML or MH or MIR or Special |
Exception in DR 1, DRZ, DR3.5, DRS.5, DR16 or BL.

(2) candlelight Lodge Restaurant - South side of Pred-
erick Road, approximately 7% blocks East of subject
property. Requisite zoning: BL or greater.

(3) rLally-mcclintock, Inc., Realtors, Prederick Road,
opp. N. Rolling Road, South side of Frederick Road,
approximately 3 blocks East of subject property.
Requisite zoning: BL, BR, ML, MH, MLR, or Special
Exception in RA.

(4) K of c . Hall, South side of Frederick Road, approx-
imately 2% blocks East of subject property.
Requisite zoning: BM or greater; Special Exception
in DR 1, DR 2, DR 3.5, DR 5.5, DR 16 BL.

2118
(5) 2208 Frederick Road - North side of Frederick Road,
approximately 2 blocks East of subject property. |

WeCARS & wCANTY

Authority:

kew v. County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County
23 Md. App. 358, 328 A.2d 55 (1974)

e. The zoning regulations failed to provide for provision|
allowing a permitted use of lawnmower repair and sale
within any zone of zoning.

Under the present zoning regulations, Section 405 -
I Automotive - Service Stations, lewnmower sales and
| repairs is a permitted ancillary use. Nowhere else
| in said regulations is this type of zoning mentioned |
I or provided. |
|
! |
However, under Article 1B - Density Residential (D.R.)|
zones limited acreage wholesale flower farms is a
I permitted use and Boatyards, including marinas are |
uses permitted by Special Exception.

Reviewing zoning regulations which are presently being

proposed by Howard County, Maryland, a Special
Exception may be granted in Residential Districts for

i a greenhouse, garden shop or florist, together with

1 the buildings incidental thereto, provided that:

+ « + . "The sale of plants, trees, shrubs, seeds,

fertilizers, plant food, hand tools, hand spraying

and watering equipment, and other equipment directly

related to residential gardening or lawn care, shall

be pernitted, as long as such tools and equipment are

not displayed, stored or parked outdoors.

Hence, the Baltimore County Regulations, in providing
for wholesale flower farms permit such use in a
residential district. But by anology to Howard
County Regulations, Baltimore County Regulations do
not clearly extend in the interpretation of green-
houses, garden shops or florists the sale of equip-
ment directly related to residential gardening or
lawn care by way of a special exception within a
residential zone.

The theory is that Petitioners' proposed use is in
harmony with a residential zone, and the requirements
of being placed in a Automotive-Service Station zome
is too intense for a lawnmower sales and repair
classification.

II. The Character of the Neighborhood Has Changed to Such An
Extent That a Reclassification Properly Ought to be Made.

The character of the area has changed so that prop-
erty zoned as residential use ie not suitable for
that purpose. |

WMECARTY & ecaxTT

Present use: Servico Garage. Requisite zoning:
BN, BR, ML, or Special Excaption in BL.

(6) Dimitri's Eight Mile Honse, South side of Frederick
Road, approximately 2 blocks Bast of subject property,
Precent use: Restaurant. Requisite zoning: BL or |
greater, {

(7) Country Roadsida Store - North side of Frederick Road,
approximately 1 block East of subject property.
Presant use: Retail store. Regquisite zoning: BL
or greater.

() Signs, outdoor advertiaing.
and West of subject property.

Requisite zoning:
ML, and MH.

(9) Oella Avenue = Trueth's Meat Process, approximately
2 hlocks North of subject property. Present use: ‘
Commerciai animal killing, wholesale, ratail sale of ‘

poultry, meats, otc. Requisite zonimg: ML or MH or
Bpecial Exception in DR 1, DR 2, DR 3.5, DR 5.5,
DR 10.5 (on a farm with 3 acres or more).

(10) Oella and Westchester Avenues - Present use:; Stores,
Service Centers, offices an i
Requisite zoning: BR CNS and BL-CNS.

(11) Thistle Road -
5 blocks South of subject property. Present uf
Manufacturing paper products. Requisite zoning: M.

111. Traffic Condition Will Be Adequate for Any Traffic Associated
With Petitioned Use Since Said Use Has Been in Existence for
The Past 15 Yeara With No Traffic Hazard Resulting.

The Petitioners have heretofore cited the use and
requisite zoning of property in the immediate area
of subject property. Also, refer to photographs
of uses in immediate area of subject property.

| III. Traffic Conditions Will Be Adequate for Any Traffic

ociated With Petitioned Use Since Said Use Has Been
gxistence for the Past 15 Years With No Traffic Hazard
sulting.

With approval of Petitioners' plan, roads will be
adequate for any traffic generated, and the resulting |
flow cannot create a hazard.

PROPOSAL: |

1. That the zoning status of the herein described property
e reclassified from a DR zome to a BL zone

2. 7hat the zoring status of the herein described property
be granted a special exception to permit a service garage |
operation for the sales and repairs of lawnmowers within
a BL zome (or a DR zone, if permitted by law). |

I. Rezoning is Justified Since There Was a Mistake in the
Original Zoning. ‘

a. The outline of the present BL/DR zone in the area of
subject property is irregular and inconsistent and
arbitrarily disfavors Petitioner's subject property.

1. The present zoning restriction is arbitrery and |
unreasonable as to Petitioners' property since
they are unzble to uss their property for any of
the permitted purposes, since it is totally un-
suitable fo- residential use, and they are, there-|
fore, deprived of all beneficial use thereof.

Authority: Montgomery County Counci’ v.
253 Md 220, 252 A.2d 832 (1469)

Fallace v. Inter City Land . |
‘ 239 MA. 549, 212 A.2d 262 (1965)

2. Bacuuse of the character of surrounding uses (i.e.
I BL cn the Fast, West, and North, amd ML on

South), subject land has no value for residential
purposes, thus Petitiojers' pressnt zoning amounts|
| to a taking of said promorty without compensation

| and is arbitrary and capricicus (even though |
| Petitioners obtained subject land with knowledge
of its zoning classification).

Authori FPrankel v, City of Baltimore,
223 Md. 97, 162 A.2d 447 (1960)

The zoning regulations do mot boar a aubstantial
i relation to the public health, safety, morals, or
I general welfare, Hence, the present zoning

‘ imposes uni and

|

¥
on the use of said property in pursuit of ugeful
activities.

Authority: City of Baltimore v. Cohn
105 A.2d 482 (1954)

Tramas
THomas

MCCARTY & MCCARTY
ATTOmWEYE A4O CounerLoRs AT Law
401 PREOERICK AUAD
CATONEVILLE, MARYLAND 21338
Hewiry MECARTY
oW MOEARTY Fobruary 22, 1977

oz Tev-ares

Mr. Arnold Pleischmann, Chairmen
Baltimore County Planning Board
102 i/, Pennsylvania Avemus
Towson, Maryland 21204

Rer Fetition for Zoning Reclassification
and Special Exception
LeRoy

2414 Frederick Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. Fleischmanni

Please be advised that this office has been retained by
Mr. and Mrs. LeRoy F. Mullen of 2414 Frederick Road. Mr.
and Mrs. Mullen are presently Petiticning for Zoning Re-
1assi ion and Special for their family
business located at 2414 Fredorick Road.

For the past 15 years Mr. &nd Mrc. Mullen have operated a
Dusiness of lawn mower service, sale and repair at the
location with wide neighborhood support. While the Mullens
are following the administrative steps, thers is spsciul
need here to hear this petition as early as possible.

he Mullens' business is seasonal. Within the very near
future they would normally be ordering parts and generally
preparing their burin for Spring. Spring is the highic
point of the Mullens' repair ‘busin inasmuch as they repair
lawn care equipment.

In the normal cour: this Petition might pot be heard untill
Septezbor or October of 1977. A delay of this magnitude

4. The present zoning causea Petitioners peculiar
haxdship not common to others.

5. Ths granting of the reclassification will not be
contrary to the public interest and substantial
Justice will be done.

Since certair land uses in close pro-imity t
subject land are of the proposed reclassification
(i.e. B.) Petitioners argue as follows:

a. ERisting uses which ave imconsistent with those
; permitted in Petitioners' zone render their

| land less valuable, or even valueless for the

‘ permitted uses.

| b. The rezoning use proposed by the Petitioners

will not change the essential character of the
|‘ neighborhooé because a use wimilar to the ona
i proposed already exists.

b. Development of the subject property under its present
zoning i not the most advantagecus use to the com-
munity.

Theze is a nesd for the service and use permitted by
I the petitioned zoning change by the rasidents of sub-
ject area (see attached Petition).

1 Authority: Alvey v. Hedin,
243 Md. 334, 221 A.2d62 (1966)

c. The subject property is economicallay unfeasible for
levelopment and use under its present roning.

[ Petitioners' evidence presented shows that it is
impracticable and economically unscund to attempt to

| develop the subject preperty for rasidential purposes,
| and, therufore, Petitioners are placed under singular
disadvantage aud suffer peculiar hardship as related

| to the use of the property.

Autherity: Frankel v. City of Baltimore, supca.

d. The map failed tu :3ke irro account projects or trends
reascnably forcseable of fruition in the future.

The subject area is in the area of the plinned Metro-
politan Boulevard, or “the outer Baltimore Beltway"
which will link a major interstate network of roads

L. the South of subject property to major intrastate
roads (Security Boalevard, Reisterstowr. & Liberty
Roads, Route 40 West] to the North of subject property.

a

2/22/71

could financially ruin the Kullens. To avoid this hardship,
I urge you, along with the other Baltimors County Officlals
involved, to hear this Petition out of cyele.

Your consideration in this probles is appreciated.
Very truly yours,
Thoss B. McCarty
iuc
361 Jchn V. Murphy, Chairren, Baltimors County Council
Bric S. DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner-~

Thecdors G. Venetoulis, County Executive
Mr. and Mcs. LeRoy F. Mullen

AUG 2 8 1979
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| in issue.where the basic validity cf the regulations is in issue. |
Hollywood Beach Hotel Co., 283 So 2d 867 (1973, Fla App), affd

in part znd revd in part 329 So 2d 10 (Fla): Thomasville of North
Carolina, Ltd. v Thomasville, 17 NC App 493, 195 SE 2d /9 (1973).

1 Moist v County of Du Page, 10 Ill App 34 473, 294 NE2d
Saoee +y is a confiscatory| 316 (1973): Citizens Nat. Bank v Downers Grove, 132 Iil

I. he propesed zonitg for.tns mibigct propecty App 24 36, 265 NE2d 171 (1570); Kellett v County of
Du Page, 89 Ill App 2d 437, 231 NE2d 706 (1967); Schere
v. Preehold, 115 87 Super 433, 292 Azd 35 (1972), cert
den 410 US 931, 35 L B4 2d 593, 93 § Ct 1374; Lubbock ‘

i

1 |

T i |

MEMO IN SUPPORT OF PETITION 172 KE 710 (1930) noted: 25 Ill L Rev p 817 (1931); |
! Supporting Cases:

Malman v Lincolmwood, 113 r11 App 2d 350, 252 NE2d 86

{1969) ; Lakeland Bluff, inc. v County of Will, 114

I11 App 2d 267, 252 NE2d 765 (1969); Kropf v Sturling

Heights, 391 Mich 133, 215 NW2d 179 (1974); Xropf v |
I Sterling Heights, 41 Mich App 21, 199 Bw2d 567 (1972);
| Schere v Frechold, 119 NJ Super A33, 292 A2d 35, (1972)

taking. Where a permit hag beer. issued with full knowledge of

and to residential use have
A. Regulations restricting o ‘the intended use where & permit holder has spent larga sums of

v Stuffs, 278 5W2d 519 (1954, Tex Civ App), err ref
146 mw2a

n r e; Buhler v Racine County, 33 Wic 24 13:

tutional where the value of the land for such ;
D i money on faith of the permit, where issuance of the permit has

i |
1ly reduced By | kil cert den 410 US 931, 35 L E4 2d 593, 93 5 Ct 1374. |
purpose has been or Y redu | i | been followed b i i ormi
SR e €. Where a parcel is located near both commercial and Delay in attaching a zoning ordinance does mot estoppel ©llowed by many years of acquiescence in the permitted use
commercial or industrial uses, by acent multiple . | or where the land detri
Femifeacia] Uhes, (the oetrcwBive somtines foma Ahativie | or otherwise deprive a landawner of the right to challenge its SARAE GARE ISR, seiief spen: thie TopRiper

assurances of a city official, the municipality h~s bren found

constitutionality.

|
by airports and major highways.

dwellings, by near by airpo Griho parcel takes its character from the commercial rather than tho !

|

| guilty of laches and been estopped to revcke ‘he permit or anjoin

e residential uses and that the legislative classification is
People ex rel. Pricdman v Weber, 110 Colo 161, 132 P2d i
183 (1942); Tillitson v Urbana, 29 Ill 2d 22, 193 NE2d 1 S |
(1963); Krom v Elnhurst, 8 I11 2d 104, 133 KE2d 1 (1956);
LaSalle Nat. Bank v Skokie, 62 Ill App 2d 82 210 KE2d Supporting Cases:
578 (1965); Maxwell v Rockville Centre, B4 NYs2d 544
(1948, Sup).

Supporting Cases:

the uses. Landowners in these cases have vested rights to their

Forbes v Hubbard, 348 I1l1 166, 180 NE 767 (1932j.

| IL. variant usss are permitted where surrounding neighborhood

Supporting Cases:

has commercial and non-conforming us

A zoning ordinance is unreasomable and arbitrary which |
i to g y 1 use land which
A zoning ordinance which limits to single-family use is situated on a heavily travelled highway in close
land surreunded by heavy commercial, and some indus- | to developing 1, religious, and
trial, uses in unreasonable and invalid. Schwartz v I school uses. Tuggle v Manning, 224 GA 29, 159 SE2d 703 |
Lee, 50 Misc 2d 533, 270 N¥s2d 855 (1966); Chusud | (1968) ; Ward v Skokie, 26 T1l 2d 415, 186 NE2d 529
Rralty Corp. v Kensington, 40 Hisc 24 259, 243 NYs2d I (1962) ; Regner v McHenry County, 9 111 2d 577, 138
149 (1963), affd 22 App Div 2d 895, 255 Nys2d 41l. | NE2d 545 (1956); Gunbiner v Homewood, 130 ILl App 2d
| 1084, 266 NE2d 104 (1970); Odabash v Dumont, 65 NJ 115,
jally to single family 319 A2d 712 (1974): Standard 0il Co, v Hunger, 51 Ohio
I Ops 24 375, 261 NE2d 685 (1969, CP); Tayler v Haverford,
299 Pa 402, 149 A 639 (1930).

The doctrine of wquitabie estoppul may b applied
against a muaicipality but a showing of detrimental
reliance must be made. Sheridan v Keen, 34 Colo App
228, 524 P2d 1390 (1874),

A. Variance sought duc to loss or limitation of use value
due to the presence in of uses,

variant or illegal which are incompatible with those permitted

The doctrine of estoppel may ke invoked where a party
is induced to act relying on the zonduct of municipal
officials, and such party would suffer substan*ial
loss, and the detriment to the publiz is neyligible or
the public welfare dees not require restrictions.
Evanston v Robbins, 117 IlL App 2¢ 278, 254 NE 2d 536
(1569) .

in the district.

pikyi g it Supporting Cases:
use an irregularly shaped lot of about oné half of an

acre, located on a heavily traveled street among com- I
mercial uses, denies to the owner of such property all

feasible use and is unconstitutional. Summers v Glen |
Cove, 17 KY2d 307, 270 NYs2d 611, 217 NE2d 663 (1966).

307 p2d

Jackson v San Mateo, 148 Cal App 24 667,
451 {1957).

In determining whether the zoning classification of

II1.

Governmental action in relation to the subject property See also 0. P. Corp. v Lewis, 266 So 2d 676 (197, Fla
Asp); Naples v Crans, 292 So 24 58 (1974, Fla App);
People v Hacker, 76 Misc 2d €10, 350 Nys2d 67 (1973),
Elmcrest Realty Co. v Zoning Doard of Review, 78 RI
432, 82 A2d B46 (1951).

particular land is reasonable, the court may consider the class-—

B. It is said that in determining whether a zoning re- I acts as an estoppel against the government to enforce the proposed

ification, as well as the development of neighboring property.

striction is confiscatory, consideration must be given to the zoning.

| Supporting Cases:

character of the neighborhood, the classification and use of A. Reliance upon official conduct will not establish a IV. The character of land use surrounding the property SUDpOKts

Chicago Title & Trust Co. v Chicago, 130 Il1 App 2d 45,

, and the extent to which property values are 264 NE 2d 730 (1970); La Salle Nat, Bank v Palatine, T O g 1
nearby property P S e toys atn ik o v g non-conforming use unless the landowner relies in good BL zoning.
i New Hope, 300 Minn 326, 220MW2d 256 (1974). faith. "y e valid
. in ng the validity of

diminished by the zoning regulations in issue. }
| A landowner may challenge the constitutionality of a

Supporting Cases:

a given zoning classification is the question as to whether or

Supporting Cases:

Miller v Board of Trustees, 534 P2d 1232 (1975, Colo
NCCARTY & WCCARTY | App); Naples v Crams, 292 So 2d 58 (1974)Fla App); Hollywood v

not it is in conformity with the surrourding existing uses.

Riddle v waller, 127 GA App 399, 193 SE2d 895 (i972): | zoning ordinance as it applies to his property, even though he
Michigan-Lake Bldg. Corp. v Hamilton, 340 Il 284, S

wmecamry a mecamny | acquired such property after the effective date of the ordinance

g

3=

e L S o® L) e

or
MECARTY & MECARTY = 2/2:/77

MCCARTY & MGCARTY
ATTORNCYS AND COUNSCLONS AT Law
401 FREDERICK ROAD
EATONBYILLE. MARYLAND 21228

Supporting Cases: use of property surrounding the subject property were so numerous

THEMAB HENRY MCTARTY
Tramas Dowie MECARTY February 21, 1977 e S o

La Salle Nat. Bank v Lombard 64 Ill. App 2d 211, 212

Ye 38 321 frees) for commercial use that the result was error in the original map.

could financially ruin the Mullens. To aveid this hardship,
urge you, along with the other Baltimore County Officials

involved to hear this Petition out of cycle.

Where an error in a map is establiched, reclassification will be

B. An ordinance is unreasonzble which limits land use to RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY
el 28 190

OFFICE OF PLINNING
AND ZON'NG

sustained.

residential where subject lot was surrounded by ancient and | Your consideration in this problem is appreciated.

Mr. Norman E. Gerber
Chief, Community Planning
Division

Office of Planning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Supporting Cases: Very truly yours
ery truly yours,

' 34

| \1:'\
cawene U

4 ‘L\It;\

Thomas D, Mccarty \

deteriorated houses.

Montgomery v Bd. of County Com'rs for Prince Georges
Supgorting Casss: | County, 261 A2d 447 256 Md. 597.

Little Rock v Andres, 237 Ark 658, 375 SW 24 370 (1964).

Re: Petition for Zoming Reclassification
and Special Exception
LeRoy F. Mullen
Helen Joanne Mullen

2414 Frederick Road

catonsville, Maryland 21228

C. Rezoning is justified when the character of the

neighborhood has changed to such an extent that reclassification

€C: John V. aurphy, Chaiiman, Baltimore County Council
Eric S. DiNemna, Zoning Commistioner
Theodore G. Venctoulis, County Executive
Mr. and Mrs. LeRoy F. Mullen

properly ought to be made.

Supporting Cases:

Dear Mr. Gerber:

Serio v Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 119 A 2d
387, 208 Md. 545.

Pleasc be advised that this office has been retained by
Mr. and Mrs. LeRoy F. Mullen of 2414 Frederick Road. Mr.
and Mrs, Mullen are presently Petitioning fer Zoning Re-
classification and Special Exception for their family

business located at 2414 Prederick Road.

D. A 1 change in of is

not required to justify rezoning a small portion of land that I

is zoned in manner wholly inconsistent with surrounding area. | L i i
business of lawn mower service, sale an repair at the above
location with wide neighborhood support. While the Mullens
arc following the administrative steps, there is special
need here to hear this petition as early as possible.

Supporting Cases:

Roberts v Grant 315 A2d 103, 20, Md. App 247

V. An error in the original zoning was made in regard to the 4
the Mullens® business is seasonal. Within the very near
future they would normally be ordering parts and gemerally
preparing their business for Spring. Spring is the high
point of the Mullens' repair business inasmuch as they

repair lawn care equipment.

subject property justifying reclassification.

A. The Planners failed to provide a proper classification

for the service oriented business which predominate Frederick y
In the normal course, this Petition might not be heard until

September or October of 1977. A delay of this magnitude

Road and are 1 rbit! and

and as such invalid.
Supporting Cases:

Malmar ,Associates v Board of County Com'rs for
erince Georges County, 272 A2d6, 260 Md 292.

B. The designation of special exceptions and non-conforming

Sk ¥
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| RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ¢ BEFORE

from D.R. 3.5 10 B.L.

N/ Frederick Rodd 3 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
E. of Oallo Avanus
Tst District : OF
LeRay F. Mullen, Petitioner 1 BALTIMORE COUN/Y
No. 78-23-R
: R R

OPINION

This case comes before the Board on appeal from o decisien of the Zoning
Commissioner denying the requested change from o D.R. 3.5 2one to o B.L. zone for o
parcal of land located on the north side of Frederick Road 260 feet east of Cella Avenve,
in the First Elaction District of Baltimors County.  The cass was heord in its entirety
“de nave" on May 23, 1979, and consumad some saven hours of testimony and cross-

exomination.

Patitioners presented their case for tha requested change In zoning ond, as

stated by their counsal, predicated the propermess of this requested oning on change of

character of the neighborhood . It was lso noted, ot the outsat of this hearing, that the
original awners and petitioners wera no longer the parties of record, the property having
been sold toa Mr. and Mrs. Ralond Lewis Jacobs, who are now the petitioners proper.
Mrs.. Jacobs testified as to her reasons for purchasing this proparty, the main ane baing the
hope to se the propesty for a lawn mower repair business.  She olso describad in detail
the character of the neighborhood for considerable distances in all dirsctions, and
especiolly noted the commerciol signs and businesses in this area.  Without going inte
further detail, but reflscted in the record, this wos the basic thrust of the Petitionsr's
argument.

At this point in the hearing, the Protestants’ coursel submitted o Maticn for
Dismissal based on the question of whether or not the Jacobs were in actuality the proper
parties, and whether or not they have legal standing to pursue this hearing. Mr.
Zimmerman, Deputy People's Cousel, alio mode a Motion at this point fo dismiss, noting
that Bill #56-79, the Plan in Progress legislation which replaced 1.0.C.A. and is now in

offact, states in general that under this lagislation o reclosification connot be granted

LeRoy F. Mul '78-23-R

bosed on change in @ neighborhood.  Both Motiors were held "sub curia® and the cass
continued on Ths marits.

Testimony from Mr. Jomes Hoswall, a planning expert, indicated that there
was o major change in the neighborhood whatsosver.  He went proparty by property
Hhroughout the aeighborhood and noted ifs present zoning, ory reaussted changes in zoning,

and any results from these requests,  His testimony, os reflected in the record, indicotes
many nonconforming uses in this area, of langstanding, a few proparly zoned commerciol
uses, but no significant change of any kind of the land usa in this orea. Mr. Williom
M. Greenwalt, Director of Environmental Support Sarvices of tha Baltimore County Health
Department, hestified that public water and sewsrs wers not in the future planning for this
oma, He alsa testified that even 1f ol| proposed sewer systems wore installed, no.

matter how for In the future they may be contemplated, this property, because of its
topography,, couid not ba serviced by ay of them.

Testimony was also heard from neighbors regarding the character of the
melghborhood and ifs history, the traffic conditions at the subject site and neorby infer-
sactions, and the reasens for thelr opposition to the propased commercial zoning.

Without reviewing the evidence and testimony further in detail, but based
wpon al| of the testimony and evidence produced in this case, the Boord can find no
indication whaticever of any sbstantial change In the character of the neighborhood which
would warrant the granting of the reclassification on that basls.  No error in the zoning
mop wos claimad by the Petitioner, and in reviewing the map the Board con see none .

The burden of proof of change in character or error Is upon the Petitioner and it is on onerout
one, and the Board feels in this case this burden hat not been met.  For these reasons the
Board will offirm the finding of the Zoning Commissioner and will so state in its Order .

The Boord will also address iselF to the two Motions submitted by coursel .
The Maotion to Dismiss by Mr, Murphy, Protestants’ counsel, should be dened.  This
case comes before this Board "de novo" and all parties aggrieved by any dacision of the
Board are present and wbject fo cross-examination by both sides.  The fact that Mr. and
Mes. Jacobs purchatad the property from the original Petitioner before the Zoning Com-

missloner prior to the hearing befors this Boord, gives the Jacobs standing for the purpose

53K

Septamber 21, 1977

The Honorable Charles McC, Mathiss, Jr,
United Statss Sonate
Waashington, D. C. 20510

Doar Senstor Mathlas:

1am writing In reference to your recent loter written
on behalf of Mz, LaRey Mullen.

= As you indicated, Mr, Mullen's letter is sell-axplanatory,

s 1 undorstand the situation, Mr. Mullen was mm ineen
illegally In &n ares soned for gl
and

for a sonlng reclassification.

Eric DiNenna, Zt Commissioner, heard the potition
ulﬁpﬁm‘lr?lnd. to date, no decislen has been granted,

1hope this explanation clarifies the situation for you, When I
may be of future assistance, please do not hositats to contact me,

Sincorely,

‘Theodore G. Veastoulls

/ County Exocutive
1GV/m
eci B. DiNenna

boor &
SEPLVTTOM

o fld, g o] e
‘,_ff.“ .

ied Slales Denale

wassmcTON, DE. MW

September 3, 1977

Honorable Theodore G. Venetoulis
Baltimore County Executive
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ted:

I am enclosing a copy of a letter I recently recei:
ved
iiit“fvixﬁ“ﬁ.:, len, a resident of 2414 Fredorick Road,
" « In
letter is self-explanatory. 2ok Tolien

times, constituents are in touch with me regarc
matters uhiah do not fall within my direct jurlsdh:ti§: :inz
United States Senator. However, I always try to be as Tresponsive
as possible. Therefore, m: I please ask that you review this
matter, and if any relief can be given to Mr. Mullem, I am
certain he would be most appreciative. L
With best wishes,

Sincerely,
_ac—
Charles McC. Mathias, Jr.
United States Senator
CcH:dzl

Enclosure

RESEV )

SEP 12 17

CRUNTY EXECUTIVE
OFFICE

® ® |
LeRoy F. Mullen - #78-23-% a.

of this "de novo® hearing.
The Mation 1o Dismiss by Deputy People's Coursal, Me. Peter Zimmerman, |

This Moticn s, therefora, denied.

prosents o more difficult deciclon.  Ths Motlon is directed toward the merits of the case ‘

In accordance with the applicable low in sffact ot the time of the heoring. It Is trua
|
that, at the tima of the hearing, the 1.D.C.A. legislation was replaced by Bil! #58-79, i
Plun in Progress lagislation.
seven hour haaring stoted, and we quote: |
"My, McCarty: The nature of the appeal, howover, has brought |
1‘ forth the fact thot under the new lepisiation announced by |
| Baltimora County,, that according 1o this legislation IDCA no |
longer is applicoble; and there is the additional evailoble ground
of change Tn the charocter of the neighborhood, which quite
frankly and praciiczly is e thruat of the argument todcy, ond |
thot would ba the naturs of the casw to be prosenied by (e
Appetlants in this motter,"

Counsal for the Patitioner in the very beginning of this I

i1 As People’s Counsel points out, a chonge In the neighborhood is not a proper basis for

| raclassification undar Bil: 438-79, which was in effect at the time of hix hearing.

| This Motion to Dismiss, though technically well token, “vill be denled by the Board becouse

| of the dacision of the Board on the merits of the Patitioner's cass,  Th Baard heard :
langthy testimony and feels comstrained to orticulote it factual findings on the merits of

| the cose, which will moot the practical eamsiderotion of the Motion 1o Dismiss by Pecple’s
lcoomer.

| ORDER

Il For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opi on, it is this__21st  day
| of June, 1979, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED thot the reclassification
petitioned for, be and the same is hereby DENIED, and the Order of the Zoning

| Commissioner, dated November 2, 1977, be and the same is hareby affirmed.

Any appeal from this declsion must be In accordance with Rules B=1 thru

|| B=12 of the Meryland Rules of Procadure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

UECE /o -

SEP 121977

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

2414 Frederick Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
August 22, 1977

r Charles Mathiss

1676 Fedural ofeice Building
31 Hopkins Flaza

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Dear Senator Mathias:

T am wricing this letter in Tegards to a problem we are
having. T was told that you might be abls
e bl gy gh e to help us, as you

Approxizately ene year ago, we vere told afcer 14 yeare of
::e:::ln! a :\mh e -.1-; and service business in a building
property behind our home at 2414 Frederick Roa
Nacylant, 31228, that va d1d ot have the proper rontng. Mo vere
told that Baltimore County was re-mapping this area, and in order
£o stay as a businesa ve vould have to apply for ro-zoning. This
Te-mapping hearing by Daltinore Gouncy, et vhich ve

We then applied for re-classificatioa. Our petition went
before the Planning Board for an out-of-:ycle hearing. The Plan-
ning Board said that because of the nature of our seasonable
business ve should have an out-of-cycle hearing. Our petition vac
then to be brought bafore the County Councilmen, which they post-
poned for their first session. We then talked to our District
Councilman, John Murphy, and his Secretary. In our conversation,
we vere told that the reason we ver: uruud proper zoning during
the re-mapping of Baltimore County ause ajoining property

ted {.,: = roller risk tht r, € vant, 8o they
turned us down al e feel that atear ope
Riaed deidoun eles u o oesl s ates et op nnns our business

L e

At last, after two weeks, “he Councilmen heard our cass.
Their duty is to vote yes or mo, or to table ft. In our
however, they would not even discuss it. Therefore, we did mot

@» «

Senator Charles Mathias
Avgust 22, 1977
Page 2

get an out-of-cycle hearing, 50, following mormal p
h--n..; date will now be Septesber 7, 1977, at 7: oo’ p.n.. at Tcwson,
Faryland.

Ve feal ve have baen trested very unfairly and that this type
Of treatment will continus at our next hearing. If you coyld help
us, we would greatly aysreciate it. 1 you vould 1ike any sddicioas
information or clarification, please do not hesitcte to eall cm-sun.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

n.m-nly,
LeRoy Mu LIZ

F.5, This is a fanily-run business, and if we aTe not allowved tv stay
in business, thres people in our family =il1 be out of vork and
14 years of hard work diwm the drain.




e [

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION :+ BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
N/S of Frederick Rd. 260' E of Oslla Ave,
Ist District t OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
LeROY F. MULLEN, Petitioner 1+ Case No, 78-23-R
rrerees
'ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissionars

Punuant ta the authority contined in Section 524, 1 of the Baltimore County
Charter, | hereby enter my oppearance in this proceeding. You are requested to notify
me of any hearing date or dotes which may be now or hereafter designoted therafore,

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order fa connection tharewith.

Ol 2k 2] 23
dlm!u E. Keuntz, Jr, / Jehn W, Hesslan, Il
Deputy People’s Counsel People's Counsel
CwMy omu. Bulfding
ryland 21204
m—zm

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thai on this 14th day of August, 1977, a copy of the
aforegoing Order was mailed to Thomas Bowle McCorty, Esquire, 401 Frederick

Roud, Catonsville, Maryland 21228, Attorey for Patitioner.

dow W llevg e JT°
J6hn W. Hesian, 1Nl

NE1777 0

ZOMING Lo s AENT

e ®

MOCARTY & MCCARTY.
ArrommEvs awo CaunseLons AT Law
a0) FREDERICK ROAD
CATONEVILLE. MARYLANG Bi2dE

Pebruary 18, 1977

Tromas HEwrT MCEARTY
TaDuAE BowiE MCTARTY

Chatrman John V. Murphy
Baltimore County Council
county Office Building
Towscn, Maryland 21204

Rey Petition for Soning Reclassification

2414 Predorick Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Chairman Murphy:

This office represents the above named a-uunun. MNr. and
Mrs. Mullen own and cperate their business known

Mower Service & Sales Co. At thoir residence m‘ is near

the intersection of Frederick Rosd and Oslla Avenuss, Wast

of the Catonsvills Business District. The Mullens have been
operating this business for the past 15 years at this location.

However, currently, Mr. Mullen is subject to zonimg violation
charges (District Court of Maryland - Case Nc. 76-239-V) for

this at this locatd to say,
this business is the Nullens' sole means of support. Also,
with the approach of Spring, the needs of this business by
the comsunity are the greatest.

To date, Mr. Mullen has all steps
Tequisite to perfoct hg-uuum of his cperaticn in refersnce
to zoning crdinances. However, the request of this letter is
to acquire grant by the Baltimore County Council to allow
hearing of the Mullen Petition before the Baltimore County
Zoning Commimsicner cut of cycle (and as soon &s possible).
Otherwiss, the Mullen Pestition would be heard sometime between

DATE
BY

RE: ALLEGED ZONING VIOLATION  : annz THE

2414 Frederick Road

18t Election District : DEFUTY ZONING
Mz, Leroy F. Mullen : COMMISSIONER
2414 Frederick Road

Gatonsville, Maryland 21228 : oF
Defendant

:  BALTIMORE COUNTY'
t 76-239-V, C-76-509

A complaint hes been filed with the Zoning Office conce ming an allnged

viclation of the on property at the above

County Zoning
location. A hearing was held to determine whother a violation exists:

are involved:

The following County Zoning
Section 102. 1 - "No land shall be used or occupied and
no bullding or structure shall be erected, altered, located,
or used except in conformity with these regulations and
this shall include any cxtension of a lawiul nonconforming
us,

Section 1B01.1A - "Uses Permitted as of Right in D. R, Zones"

Section 413 - "SIGNS"
Testimony indicated that the Defendant is guilty of violating the above
referenced Baltimore Gounty Zoning Regulations in that he is operating a lawn
mower sales and service facility on the subject property, and posting an illegal
signina D.R. Zone.,

Therefore, 1T IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County, this I&™ way of June, 1976, that all lawn mower sales and
[services from the aforementioned property must cease, and the illegal sion
tmut be remoyed,all within 60 days from the date of this Order.

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Section 500. 10 of

the Gounty Zoning

€. VICTOR MCFARLAND
arvommey v Law
20 Presemen Roxs.
CATONEVILLE, MARYLAND 1218 4
501 7aa00a8

August 10, 1976

AUG 11 2

Peter Max Zimmerman, Assistant
County Solicitor s
Office of Law 3 QEFICE ¢F L’ ;
County Offize Building . .
Towson, Maryland 21204 5
Ror goning vielation 1 ;
zoy e Hullen ot ux

414 Pradericy nos

Case Ho. 76-239V c—?s-soa
. Ponding Board of Apoe

Dear Mr. Zimmormans e

Subsequont to our telephone conversation of yesterday,
I discussed the matter with L clieat, Mr. Loroy F. Mulien.

o would propose the following as a reasonable solu- *
tion to ﬂliu case: d)

1. That, in the cvent my client is not given a
reclagsification on the comprehensive zoning map in October,
1976, that would allow him to continua his lawr mower business,
will voluntarily dizmantle the commercial facade to his out
bullding and sign and discontinue his businoss within forty-
five (45) days of the decision of the County Council. In zdditien, -
he will dismiss his appeal in this case.

2. That, dn the event ny client is gnm‘.ed a reclassi=-
fication that would zllnw his continuanee e lawn mowe:
business, the C wiii abandon their pmsacucion of the zoning
wviolation,

I would greatly appreciate your consideration of t‘lL
proposal and your advice as to the county s wsn:wn.

ve
CVMcF:£d é

+ Mr. and Mrs. Leroy F. Mullen
Honorable John V. Murphy, Esquire,
County Councilman

‘@ g
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Almﬂrﬁc: CORRESPONDENCE

Peter Max Zimmerman, E-qah'l
ity Sol

TO__. Dute.. AvERSE 25, 1976 ..

it
My, Jamos E~ Dyer
FROM_._Z2olog.

Lorey . Mullen = Zoning Case

SURJECT.._...

Your memorandum of August 13, 1576, roquests that thie office raview
& proposal by C. Victor McFarland, Faqul. attorpey for Mr. Mulles, and
datermine if sald proposal la appropriate.

Tho proposal, as outlined fu Mr. McFarland's lettar of August 10,
1576, basically s that his cliert i sequesting the County Council ta modid
the roning classification of hip proparty {iom resldential to commereial, which
would permit the lawn mowsr repair Susiness that has beax found in vicl.tion. He
suggests that, in the evert u- ctlent ia granted a comn arcial reclansificatior,
he be sllowed to contizue tho lawn mower business apd that the County abandon
prosecution of tho zonlng m.mlm. Ho further agross that, If the commereial
elascification fe rot granted, hls will the
fecade of his buildicg and pign ar” diecortimaa his buainess within 45 days.

]

I fael this is & foir solatiun alnce Injunctive rollef ard accompanying
sppoals could take us far beyond the €xte of the adop:lon of the maps, howaver,
any agresment formulizod by you should cloarly poirt out that, if ronad c
cial, ull uppsets of the commers=ial operation, Includieg a site plan, B
setbacks, screening, ete., inust be camplied with, In etliar words, bls operction
€ould be In violation of the area roquiremers of the commereial soze,

The aroa planner, Ray Potter, Informs mo that the mrj requast beirg
considared by the County Caancll la D, I, 16

I you have any further questions concernicg this matter, please foel
free to contact thlas olflce.

Qe S0

JAMES F. DYER' 7
Zonlng Super dsor

JED/scw

/nr. Jasier B. Dyrnos, (I Chlef, Zoning Enforcement Section - %

[ .o fsfhe

15 Gt

2/18/77

Beptesber 1 - October 15, 1977.

If this request is not granted, the Mullehs shall severe
perscmal hardship. ' i

Tour attenticn to this matter will be greatly sppreciated.
Very txuly yours,
.ﬂoqn % M'(J
Thomas B, )

due

©C1 Theodors @. Venetoulis, County Executis
G_I.nlal-v/n

Bric 8. DiNennn,
Nr. & Mrs. LeRoy F. Mullen

MECARTY & MCDARTY '
ATTLANEYS ANO EOUNSTLORS AT Law
401 FRECERIEK RGAD
CATONSVILLE. MARYLAND.

May 2, 1977

AT AY gr.......

TONING BecALTMINT

John V. Murphy, Chairman

County Council of Baltimore County
Ceurt House

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: petition for Zoning Reclassification
and spocial exception
Leroy F. Mullen

Dear Mr, Murphy:

I am writing for a clarification of the Council's decis

©f April 18, 1977. On that day the Council heard Mr, xma: 's
request to have his Petition for Reclassification heard out
Of cycle. This heariny was held after a finding of undue
hardship and emergency need by tha Planning Board,

¥hile both Mr. and Mrs. Mullen and I attended the Council

meeting on April 18, 1977, the decision of the Council to

either allow or not allow the request to ha the Petition
heard cut of cycle was not clear.

Ploass forward a written statement relative to the Council's
decislon on Mr. Mullen's request to have his Petition heard
out of cycla,

vnry truly ym::s.

L,

©Cr Eric 8. DiNenna, Zoning Eo-nh-ion-r
Theodore @. Venetoulis, County Exscutive
Mr. & Nrs. Leroy ¥. Mullen

iuc

Law Offices

Jerome E. Michaelson
6th Floor Tower Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

L. Mark Vincent
John V. wurphy

April 2z, 1979

3oard of Appeals of Baltinnre

014 Court Hous: i
W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towaon, Haryland 21206

Attention: Mr, Walter Reiter
Gentlemans

Please be informed that I will be representi:
Mrs, Virginia Leach, Mr, Armistead Leach fnd lr-,n(:r!ﬂng
of 2501 Frederick Road, ..-tvnlv”.ll. Hd. as protestant
gttorney in the apreal of case number 7823R, Mullen Lawn
Mower Shop, fiom the Zoning Commissioner's ruling denying
BL Zoning to the property at 2614 Frederick Road.

1 would appreciate calling me at 539-6525 for any

change to the April 25tm hear.
Shinge 3t iioel ¢ ing now scheduled for the

Yours trjly '

b U Mgl
John v. Murphy
JVM/ §am
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OFFICE OF LAW
orFicE BuiLoms
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

€. VIGToR MGFARLANDG

Teanean -
Fasaemar mosa
" CATONBVILLE, MARYLAND 21220 . 5 RE1 wm uﬂn‘ﬁ VIOLATION : COUNTY BOARD
@on 7as. Frede )
o - 2 e 1st lll:l.nn ﬂ!lt!iét T OF
* August 30, 1976 Septonbor 16, 1976 4 . Beptembex 20, 1976 ¥z, Jeroy . b Yulien v APPELLS
Fredericl
. . Catonsville, Haryland 21228 : or
. Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire _. fendant
. Victor McFarland, Eequire Assistant County Soiicitor : fio";“i"’"‘;‘:: celandy Eegulye f BALTIMOKE COUNTY
920 Frederick Road = Baltimore County Office of Law rede: 21228 B 295, ELELE0H
,Catonsville, Maryland 2)228 = 5 - Towson, Maryland 21204 Catonsville, Muryland g
’ @ £l t 1% 23ttty
o Rer leroy ¥ Mullen, ot ux RE: Leroy F. Mullen, ot wx LR :
RE: Leray F. Mullen, et,ux 4 Prederiy 2414 Frederick Road

. 2414 Frederick Road
Case No. 76-239V C76-509

Dear Mr. McFarland:

Having reccived your letter of August 10, 1976, 1 have reviewed
the matter with the Office of the Zoning Commissioner. We accept
your proposal, subject to your client's recognizing the following
condition. Should the property belonging to your client be re-zoned to
& commercial zone, voit cllent would have to eomply with zoning
including a site
plan, plrklng, sot ha:k:. ::recning requirements, and other pre-

in 2. zone.

If your client agrecs to abids by the proposal stated in your letter
of August 10, 1976, with the additional condition indicated herein above,
please indicate 5o by return letter promptly. If your elient 80 concurs,
we would then have an agreement on this matter.

Thank you for your continuing cooperation in this matter.

Vnry trn.ly yautl.

Assistant County Solicitor
cod

PMZ:af
e

S. Erlc DilNenna
James Dyer
James B, Byrnes, 1.

7529\: !:7

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

have discussed the contents of your lettor of
nugust 30, 1976 and my ciden 5o agrecd that should his
be 1 zene, he would a:l:nmly

toa
with the zoning requircnent: 5
a site plan, 3 u t backs,
roq\ll.:mnnh. and any other prorequisites to the opcration
a commorcial zone.

would groatly appreciate your letting me know
that the contnntl of my letter of Allg'u t 10, J.Slg and my
current letter mect with the County's approval so that I
can dismiss tho appeal.

CVMCF: i fm
ce: Mr. & Mrs. Leroy F. Mullen

$Ep 17 W18

LAY

|
I

Case No. 76-233V, C76-509
Deasr Mr. McFarland,

In refcronce to your lettora of September 16, 1976 £nd
Auguet 10, 1976, and also my letter of August 30, 1976, this iu to
contizm that the arrangementa set forth in thoue lotters, tuken
togethor, mect with the approval of Baltimore County. It would
thercfore be appropriate {or you to dlsmiss your appeal on behaif
of Mr. Leroy . Mulion.

Very trnly yours,

Peter Max Zimmerman
Assigtans County Selieltor

PMZiaf
ce: S, Eric DiNenna

Jumcs Byrnes
be: Edward Seibert

Dear Mr. Clerk:

Pleato disniss the apove ontitled zoning vielation
appeal from the Order of the Deputy Zoaing Cotmissioner, pur-
suant to an agreement between thie Azpellant and Daltimore Ceunty

saryland.

Road
catonaville, Marylasd 21228
744-0931

Attorney for Appellint

I HEREBY (ERTIFY that on Ehi!_ ”"‘dly e¢f October, 1v76,
a cop; of the aforegoing Osder of Disnissal was mailed t3
Peter Max Zimmerman, Assistant County Solicitsr, Baltimors
County, Maryland, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204
and §. Eric DiNienna, Zoning Commissioner, Dffice of Plann:ing
and Zoning, County Office Building, Towson, Marvland 21204.

{£<Victor m-rarl E

= l 552 P - SRS s el relifpe -
|

el N e rofslbe WISt
AL % AT | Fue g
I3 ALLEGED ZONING ‘ BEFORE : r | =) G Tans
/ VIOLATION ;
/ on property locoted of :  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
2414 Frederick Foad £
Isr Disect : or _._1 S ° - @ BALUBMORE COUNTY, MARY{ND
#fice of plonning and zoning
Leroy F. Mullen (] BALTIMORE COUNTY TCWSON, MARYLAND 21204 INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Defendant 1300 494-3211
t " NO. 76-239-v
5 : Norman E. Gerber
(€-76-509) 70... ,,‘;;‘:‘:;., tor. of Planning _____ March 29, 1977
: March 29, 1977 i
(‘y)’ sgums.l.l\ru Aeas. Dornen g Cormrncacioned
! Fsscsmcﬂl of Property o 7
. The Honorable John V. Murphy eRoy_F. Mullen and o Joanne Hollen T
' tros o P ) wit 2
Chalratn: Oa] tinors Comcy Counci) H: K gerong sf Fhederiek Ko (at
ORDER_OF DISMISSAL Cette G )

Dear Mr. Murphy:

From L.H 5 e AL

The current assessment of the property of LeRoy F. Mullen at 2414 Fred;rkk Road,
01-1

3,610, an

7 oI Aettaapactol sewt g on Tharatayy arch 20, 1977, the 8 Hmore Property No. 01-13-856260, and Helen Joanne Mullen 15 1and, $3,610, ;

Appeal of Leroy F. Mullen for alleged zoning violation on property Gounty Planning Sosrd, under the provisions of Subsect:on 22- zzm' of the improverents, $9,750, for a total of $13,360. o ttae A A Ahconmmpuati Arpac
B, ity di ) ded, d te t ’ 2a &

locoted ot 2414 Fraderick Road, in the First Election District of Boltimors County. ..."""m,cﬁﬂﬂ..iqf"gﬁatgﬁﬁn‘,".iﬁﬂn?u .,‘.Zﬁ?f’l‘:u; :Z;u?:cdnh:::useynf energency This property fs assessed au residential property, and the assessrent records do Bhisps arn il Cadeis

on the petition of LeRoy F. Mullen and Helen Joanne Mullen to change the zoning

he ot indicate a commercial uperation on this tract.
classification of their property located at 2414 Frederick Road fron D.R, 3.5 to

WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals is in receipt of an order, filed

7 Ll

ppas ale g‘(/

Prem the prspedy sn

Pee e

getaleon Litxd

October B, 1976, (o copy of which is attached hereto and made  part hereof) from the After reviewing the lotter subnitted by the petftioncr's attorney
. t hould
altomey ropresenting the Defendant-Appel lont in the cbove entitied matter. ﬁ"é"h’tﬁ:‘:&“é’;’é&‘n&s?25:? .!";.‘3:‘1:‘:&2’33&‘25 g:d:;z;u:h: ::}'ds:?vs

That e,
presently being suffered by the petitfoner. e 2

Fornec!

cppecacd
g ey Chexge fn suts

— U okl Mhe epe te
WHEREAS , the said atlamey for the said Defendant-Apoellant ‘ i
£ Copies of the petition and of the letter addressed to the Acting

s that the 1 filed on beholf of scid Defendar wi Z Secretary of the Planning Board, plus related correspondence, are aitached.
TR e oot Tiadd se Dokl ot st Dafwoskin b Wittt Resessnent {nformat fon 1 included in a staff mevorandun to e, 1 will provide
additional information upon request. Hotification to the Zening Cormission
of the Council's action on this matter is necessary so that he May take titely

e o ke oS wre pery omech
Sau!msl Arei Planner "t‘

A
IT IS HEREBY QRDERED, 1 .m.tujl L froes

l4th day of Oclober, 1976

thet said appeal be and the some is DISMISSED , action.
Sincerely,
CCOUNTY BOARD OF APFEALS %{ St i ety HaThLeon GesToa
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Eoltinore County Pl oming Boned
NEG:FS s de letia fu
Attackments

atencodle 70 2
cy. (w/attaciments)
The Honorable Gary Hﬂdd\es. Cnuncﬂlw-. Second District
The Honorable Clarence E. Ritte ncilman, Third District
The Honorable Eugene L. Kibbe, J E uncilman, Fourth District
The Honorable Norman W. Lauenstein, Councilman, Fifth District
The Honorable Eusene W, Gallagher, Councilman, Sixth District
The Honorable John W. 0'Rourke, Councilman, Seventh District
ir. Thoras Toporovich, Secretary to the County Counci
Mr. S. Eric Iln(ennl. Zm\ing Commissioner
Mr. & Krs. Lefoy F
Thonas B. MeCarty, Esu
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LEROY F. MULLEN Case No. 78-23-R |
ERIC S, DI NENNA Re: Property Owner: LeRoy F. Mullen
For reclassification from DR 3.5 to B.L. Zoning Commissioner Hearing: September 7, 1977
County Oifice 3uilding Subject: Item #3
N/S Frederick Rd, 260° E. of Oella Ave. Towson, Maryland 21204 Existing Zoning: D.R. 3.5 %
Requested Zoning: B.L. | :
| 18t District COMPAC———mmmm8m8m8 8 ™™
| i s s Sossatic ille, Inc.
| w N " . 5 4 o S 4 | Community Planning Assosiation of Catonsville,
| i Balrimore County Hoard of Appeale
MOTION FOR POSTPONEMENT SUMMONS DUCES TRCIM |
| . . * * . - - * { May 10, 1979
1 Now comes, LEROY F. MULLEN, by his attorney, Thomas B. McCarty, Please issue summons duces tecum for the individual | Dear Sirs: 3 May 18, 1979
| |
Il 't A 25, 1979 at ing schedulsd for | This is to inform you that it has been resolved at the May 10, 1979 Board
| and requests postponement of Hearing set for April 25, 1979 a named below to appear 3s a witness at the Hearing s or | o i e e i R =
I | hehalf of COMTAC (Community Planning Association of Catonsville, Inc.) in
|10 A.M., and for cause states; (a) trial in District Court of Septesber 7, 1977, and bring all xupnrtl to support the letters. | Bk m‘:m- "snm:g“z ot K :rzq:!““," b ke ok A
| % Part towaen (20 | DR 3.5 to BL Zone, N/S Frederick koad, 260'E of Gella Ave., Ist District):
|| Howard Co. (Spinola v. Pine Construction) at 9:15 on same date and . q-2- 99 e HeP SETE < 1t 48 heraby resolved that CONPAC (Comruniry Plasning Assoctacion of
| Thomas H. lein, Director SEe. oA William Stephen Catonsville, Inc.) cppeses reclassiffeation from DE 3.5 to Al zaning
(b) Jury trial in Baltimore City Court of Common Pleas set for | i w _ Bureau of Environmental Services T—,g« Recording Secretary the property NS Fredarick Faad, 260° E of Oella Avenue, Ist Diztzict,
| === 7 Baltimore County P 2404 arborwood Rd. known by this assocfation ae the Mullen Property.
| April 24, 1979 which may cause conflict of scheduling. | | AN Department of Health o Mo, Catonsville, Md, 21228
% o Towson, Maryland 21204 5 | ihva Shaver

Wherefore, it is requested that this case be postponed and Past President

, i 116 5. Willtop 8d.

9 74 8)4‘_ | Catonaville, Md. 21278
A-_»é:uw / |
o

% Thomas B. McCarty Barbaru Gastingor - ;

cosy g.f:' 401 Prederick Road ;u:- r:v;n::m ’M P {\t} e R

i c histle B b
SU‘J"ONW———L_ 177}“2',';;“1" JLR0a; 21220 Catonsville, M4, 21228 il Bk

KON EST President
N T—————19  Attormay for Petitiomer | The above persats have accurate knowledge of the mber of mesbers and

ON SUNT____, % 16 LeRoy P. Mullen geographic locatfons of this associztion. 1405 Mdvale Avenue
Sy e, Catonsville, Md. 21278

Mr. Sheriff:

| that a new hearing date be set.

MAS B. MC CAR’
401 Frederick Road
Catonaville, Maryland 21228
788-3800

| Enclosed 1s a copy of the reeolution at the May 10, 1979 meeting stating
the position adopted by the Board of DBirectors.

I hereby certify that a copy of this request for Postponement
Mtested by:

OF BaLThE s i
| Please iss i mm i
o K Ty,
Corresponding Secretary
David Beck - President Sovrkepening fot
=i | bt Caconsvilile, Yo, 21228

Catonsville, Md. 2228

has been mailed to Thomas A, Henning, Esquire; Dr. William F,

Stephen, Jr.; Mr. Eugene L. Shaver: and John W. Hessian, III, Esq

S 414.31664& 1317 ‘_Q

lomas B. Mccarty

Zoning Commissioner for
I Baltimore County
| Atcosted by:

Keren Tuero ("'IJ

Corresponding Sceretary
1907 Logwind Kd.
Catonsville. Hd. 21228

Enclosure

! we live in a r'-lld.nntlll neighborhood that
lnny hll bun Muﬂ‘n!sn’

septantor 6, 10709 &

118 South Hilltop Road
Catonaville, Maryland 21228

8.Eric M.shnn

Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
County 0ffice Bulld

Towsor, Maryland £1204

Thus you oan s
is and

hich,

o ),
Full Gospel Pentecastal Church
Box 133

Westchester Avenue
Ellicort City, Maryland 21043

Ppro
in some m:vwmu; u unl.n( Lmnﬂ.:y
from budiness to residential. Purther, there are snough oo
properties and busin hin two mi. f our homes to sustain
us far into the future. Th are the above mentioned re, gas
stations, and restiurants, plus the Catonaville Businass District
on Frederick Road, the junction at Edmondson and Dutton Avenues,
and the Route 4C West and Nomtgomsry Ward Shopping Plasas on North Contlenent
Rolling Roud and Route 40.

Ret Hearing #78-23-R It oy Mullen, September 7, 1677
Dear iir. Diliennat

1 yeu Sleass keen mw irformed as to the

We conour with the Planning Boerd's recommendation that the existing

<Re3s5 b retained. reatua of cas. 13210 (request of Lefuy Mullen for

Tho gomcornad rosidenta of the comunities known ms Follingwoods
T, and 117, Kespor Hi11, Noodwinds snd the eoRGLeusus sroes
unequi nm.n, opposed to the rezoning of the Raference case

from D.R.3.5 to B.L.

Wo would sppreciate your & in our zoning anangs}. I am interected beoise 11ive

as @ lovely residential area.

Afrectly opponfie the priperty in gues

%1} approciate notificatios of new trinl date

4%44/ when 1t da ek

This would be & £l example of spot zoning in this low densit:
residential aro-ﬂ]?%’:i-i). Wero this to ooour, We foar that Prederick
Road would become commercialized and effect greatly ths people in
our neighborhood, some of whom 11ve direstly on Frederick Road.
Rollingwood IT is only half mile East of the Mullen property.

Our other nelghborhoods are WLthin thres QuArtens of &

AMany of us hlve 1ived here ov-r 18 years and there has been 1ittle
change in ¢ &« There bee:
lrlek vad in th and

2 the 1076 Gomprenansive oning e They e

Item 1-28 L !lpnrv E/8 Hilltop Rd., 200! 8 of Pribl‘lck Rd.
8464 acres reduced from M,R. to D.R.6.5

Sinserely;

Stneerely voars,

Eugéne
Spokesnan -

L odon—

Leache
Leacte )

R

cormni

he membars of The Full 1 Pentecontal Church,
located on ieatchester Avenue, are very concerned about
Ridgovay Nowers,

Item 1-31 J Penner /8 Prederiock Rd. E/S Thistle Rds
6475 aores reduced £rom D.R.16 to D.R.3.5 .

o are located about two miles from the busine:
tho pedple of the Church would suffer if this busine
to close, because of the service to our Church.

and
had

Item 1-32 P.T.Lemmon N/S Froderick Rd. E of Thistle Rd.
7.95 agres reduced from B.L.-CNS to D.R.3.5/5.5/16.
R W S R - S 1 All three are less than 0.8 mile from the Mullen property.

organized businend. In addition, eight omses for insressed zoning were not mpproved.

along Frederiok Road. This is

are praying you will show eoncern and act sceordingly. Thn- were -u non-conforming usag:

m to three

Sinacrely,

1. Soyderls Wost restaurant - i existonse as the Ridgeway
before Worle War II.
2. smﬁnnz Tnn rost

far
Kreh

urent in existence prior to World

Pastor L, G Smith

3.

Corners grocery store in existense since 1889.

The Eight Mile House restaurant at the intersection of Frederick
and Thistle Roads is on land zoned B.L. and has been located there
The same situation exista at the small

derick toward Ellicott City are two gas stations on
B.R. Thede have beei there for many many years.



ohn V, Wurphy
L. Mark Vincent

® ®
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Jeromr E. MicHAELSON
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June 3, 1979

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
01d Gourt House

West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, waryland 21204

Refarences Board Hearing of Case 78-23R heard way 23, 1979,
Hullen Property at 2414 Frederick Road, Catonsville

Dear r, Chairman and Kembers of the Board:
4s agreed at the kay 23rd hearing, the Protestant's

mnary is hereby aubmitted in writing for the Board's
considerations

LLEN PROPERTY CASE PROTESTAN SUNMARY

Fetitioner's Attorney in submitting his “kemo in Support
of Petition” has incorrectly stated both the facts and i
some instances the law regarding this case, Using his memo
as a guide we subnit the following arguments:

Petitioner's issue IA - "Regulations restricting land to
_ﬁ—'t_h"‘re- ential use have been held unconstitutional where the
value of the land for such purpose has been destroyed or
ar-mcauy reduced by surrounding commercial or irdustrial
uses, by adjacent multiple family dwellings, by nearby air-
ports and major highways,"

Protestant's fespanse - No evidence has been subaltted to
T any shows a dininution of the sube
o by the existing uses along Frederick Road or

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND: 21308

Lo s

JemowE E. MicHAELSON
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surrounding area. The only avidence submitted hx

Petioner was that the mew ownsrs had recently paid asa.nua

Tor m modest residence on 1,4 mcres of ground not served by

public water or public sswerage., The Board admitted into

evidence over our cbjection a real nt- e nurnnu attempt-

1ng tu show some harm done but in fuct shows¢ the Petiticners
almost exactly what the un-upnn'a lnpl’dlll said

be at the Gommerolal rate;  Patl
own case clearly d. s his nllil

Petitioner’s Jasue IB - Essentially the scme as above in IA.

m’r":i‘-:'-i"“—'ri"" ere & parcel ie located r bot!
ercial and resldential uses, the courts sometimes ruul\ﬂ
parcel takes it's character from commercial rather

sidential uses and that the legislative classification
u "Eherefore arbit trary or unreasonable

prosse u sponss - The County®s expertswitness, Nr.

At the property is completely surraunded
by nuxmntiu zoning, Fo'r neighbors and civic leaders
who would be directly affected by granting this mpot aone,
testified that the uses surrounding ths nrnpl Tty were
=idential or agrioultu The Health Department -:un
witness testifieé that they would it e & commercial
permit because of a uin; septic and that nelther
Public water or sewerage weuld be avallable in the fors
able future.

Petitioner's Jssue ID - Besentially the sume

Ationer's Iesue IE - "A landowner may challenge the
Somttatomt ot 'y of a zoning ordinance as it l:pph-!l to
y even though he acquired such property after

his propert
the effective date of the ordinance in is
basic validity of the regulations is in issue,”

Protsstant’s Response = uu h-u-v- ‘that the eon-utunomuy
37 Toning T ng In 5EI¥‘!IE nty is not at issue in this
but rather the npyuc-nnn of the zoning to this specifin
property, Regardle tates,
Haryland's Tuls ole 1y forbids new and remote parties from
In th the original owners,
he only petitioner parties at the
ioner level lnd who signed the application
pe Boar letely severed all in-
terest in the property and "have moved to Now Fork State,

bove.

S i

JEROME E. MicaaeLsox

o s

The Mullens neither appaared nor attempted in aay way
subait testimony to the Board at the day 23;" nn.rlng. “sines
0! M

ansfe) n\z
r hand, nu new owners, “Tne .'nnba.
were by their own na-uunn not p. nor participan
3% the Zoning Commissio d heve no rlg\t g
peal the Commissionerts uu:h].onl.

The  Jaryland Tule Le clearly d o mn:‘

213A2: 489, The Cour zage 4894 Site 1t 38
that u prctestant tuei before the mdminiu-
trative agency, it is incumbent on him, if he contemplates
appealing an adverse decision to at lesst have the r-eord
show that hé was a party to the proceeding,” Fajlivg that
he cannot maintain an appeal such as that in Baltinore
County, See Baltimore County Charter Art. Yi 604.% Thus
the new owner in thie casme, ihe Jacobs, have no standing
to mppeal. “he Rules of Procedurs of the Board also
prohibit the Jacobs appea.
whall be entertained by i
notice of sppeal nuu -t
persons taki:

suc| The J name in not on the
application to .pp.u Tand they cannot ve appeliance:

in regards to the Mullens, the or!ginal owners, the DiBay
caze applin 1ly. Again Bt pags 489 the Court mtates:
*In Zonii rule in this State is that for a per=
s0n to be agerievad by an adverss decislon of the adnibiss
trative agency, and thus entitiled to appeal to the Courts,
the decision must not only affect a matter in which the
protestant
his interest therein m
specifically affected in a way "
by the pubLic gencrally.*. The Court wet on to d'rw nmu-
ing to an appsllunt 1500 feet mway mcross the
Beltway, Surely tre Wullens who have moved to Now Tork
state an-r 11ing all their interast in the proparty can-
red pa £ They neither took part in

Board hlul.ng nor In any way suigat to continge their oase.
Also ception whieh peoves the ruly in wright v.
l‘4'~"?ﬂm71'\- ?69"7311(1970). 271A2nd365.

@ ®
s s

Jenome E. MicaaeLsox

-
Petitioner [uu IP - Delay in attaching a zoning ore
dln 068 not estoppel or otherwise deprive a landowner
of the right to challenge it's constitutionality.

Protestent‘s Response - This is an admission by the peti-
‘tlonera that the originul cwnere knew they were in a re-
sidential zone and failad to ssek coamercial soning during
the ynnl petitionere hearsay timony says they operated
& bus . Eecauss the nrigin-l owners, the iullens,
failed to participate in the Poard hearing, protestants
were unable to ahow the Lullen delay was intentional.
However, Hr. Hauswell °f the County Planning Office did
eBtavlish that the tex assessment on the property was at
all relevant times the 1 wer recidential rate.

iant Usi

Petitioner's issue -
Protestant's Response = ¥o r

5 the Boards This Ts irrelssant,
Fetitioner's je 1l - County iesued a permit and there=
Tere 18 appﬂ tﬂ Tevoke the permit or enjoin the uess.
Protestant's Response - 10 testimony WhAtROEVEr was sub=
mltted by 3eEILIonsrs about any peruit. This astumes facts

a0t in evidence and ig wholly irrelevant to a rezonin
petition,

Bt for @ variance was made

iit onnr l Illue VA = Of parsmount i~ ortance in de
a; of a given zoning classification n
mn uention za to whevhes ce s 1eoie cenformity with the
surrcunding existing uses.,

Irotestant's Res; ones Protestant’s u.\:mun established
That the charac n‘! the surrounding is rural and
1

resifential, Wha o commercial uuse eXLET in the mrea
hnve bean there for many years, mnet before the itart of
zoning in 1945, Pro ant witnesges have alic siown that
all new building in the vicinity in the last five years has
been residential,

Lo b
Jerome E. MICHAELSON
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Petitioner's Issue IVB - Lot s surrounded by ancient
and deterlorating huses,

‘s Response - Protestant witnesses showsd that
II‘PNT‘“.'“E—EE—.'{-:, Tesldences nearby are historic they are far
from deteriorating with very substantial sums being spent
in the paet five years to maintain and improve thess fine
residential propert:

Petitioner's lssus IVC - Rezoning is Ju-nnn when the
character of -+ _fahornaon hae_chang uch an ex-
tent that reclassification properly ought e
testant®s Response = Petitlioners sought to ablish
;"v:ryll: Anercial yae along Frederick Road between Cato
Vii1e and Ellicott City business areas. As such he has
uuea gu unhu.n the "nlighbarhuad' surrounding the
in an v, Prince Georges County
Eehe. A»W(]Wz), e nu;hbornood must be shown to comprise
an area reasonably within its immediate environs - not
some area miles away. The Surden 18 on the sppellant to
te the neighborhood and as in Prince Georges County
v, Prestwick, Inc., zsam 217.226(1971). where
borhood, the Court
*seriously
of proof which

Counc
spplicant failed to deline
8 characterized o.yp-u-

2

on
nu;hbarhonm The potitioner ulso
h or even to present testimony

t Hl.l‘ﬂ cn-

along Frederick Road were rnoet y
zoned and in all cases have besn established at whatever
they are for many many years, There is no change towvard
commercial but if anything m-sérious attempt by tl

County Council to maintain the residential enasaster GF: e
neighborhood by denying all requests in 1976 for increase
commercial zoning and in fact downshifting nearby vacant
commeralally soned land to its proper residential use.
Protestant witnesses established clearly that the only new
building in the area w residences.

e Cffes
JEROXE E. MICHAELSOX
il
Petitioner's Issue IVD = "4 substantial cha in eha 3
of nelgnborhood ln_Lnut required to justify ::onxng r::-;{
portion of land that ia fo manner wholly inconsistent
with surrounding area. (' woberts v, Grant 315A2nd103,

20Md. App.247),

Pl'ﬂ(ll?-lnt'l Re nge = ’Hu- PNArase is taken completely out
of conte rom e cage., In Grant the la:u- “!
h-‘hlr 'hl County Cauncil could downshift a property withe
out finding a substantial change in the neighborhood. The
Court held t W!\Bll did not have to find a substantial
ttzhuﬂ:g- h‘x'"' neighbol
o down 107A5% Bt vasis 1o Tels oty LoyrIlar the
Burden in tn ihe peitrioneoyin overturn the ‘?‘.emc refu
of the Council in Temue 1-50 to Upkrads this property to
« The true rule is where the prayor\'y which is
the aublect of the seciaseiitontine request was previously
denied rezoning at the time of the las
o

e
unty v.
297A2h15?j(l972)- Allo -u
-11(1970).271unﬂ.155 that
; | 2¢ denonstrated (enien ciurl_y
case) resoning may be granted by the Court
only if no reasonabl. n'be mads of the preperty in
Lt8 current toning classification. The new oooeie recent
purchase of the property belies this in the subject case.

Petitioner's Jssus V - Service oriented busin oes pre-
ﬁm-l%mxﬁ_nnn e Frederick Road and special exceptio

uses were s.
Sonforning 0 that reclassification is

otestant's 8ponge - Neither of the petitioner cases
cIted Mave any revelancy to this issuc. However the Court
In HeLfrich vy Wongelli, Suanm held in a ruu-nbzy
sinilar case on this mam  Fraderick Road, talking

iny of the same us t ogal non-conforming us
't evidence of a e in the character of a nulgmmr‘huwd
since the phUclop)l_y of Toning supports the theory t!

ch u re tamporary. iIn Creswell v, Baltimore Aviltlun

as lb:vl. The power\af the ::auncu

- Ofiees

JeroME E. MicHAELSON

“7-

Service, Inc., 2574d.712(1970) the Court held that the
presence of special exception uses is not substantial
evidence of change in the charactsr of a neighborhood
since these uses are legislatively predsternined to be
conditionally compatible with uses permitted am of right
in the zone.

pnnnmn have clearly failed to establish any

in the neighborhood t-ward commercial much less a
-uhnmuu change and by their own purchase of the pro=
$56,000 have shown the present rcsidentisl zone
unlbl' use,

it these the 4ghb
[ ociation members opposed to nis mtux.-n rens
our We respectfully request the Eomr den; this

p-tnnn a8 has the Health Department, th Plar 1na Board,
the Planning Staff, the Zoning Coamissloner and the Comnty
Council in tre 1976 zoning map.

Very truly yours,
b Vo \,}‘f’!\.‘j‘
John V, Kurphy
JVI/ jam

2400 Prederick Road
Catonavilles Md. 21228
January 31, 1979

Baltimcrs County

Board of Zoning Appeals
Honm 219 Court lisuse
Towson. ¥3, 28204

Sirmg

Could you please puc ze on the lint of protentaats in
the Zoning appeal :as. yuich 18 soheduied
%0 be Leard sameciae Ln “he nere fow moa-ns

Sinesrsly, 'l i
b da.

C“*‘lk ])(,J ..

Alan J, 3a

Re'l afs]71

(Epa
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Community Planming Association of Catonsville, Inc. Kr, Eria If’l"én
4 Hilltop Place h"’“’z e
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

NiLes, BARTON & WiLMER
020 . wowano svcer

GALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

SEP 677 Ay

September 1, 1977 sumary, the present soming on this 200813320
tract of land is sorrect, that it vas arrived Fm full mblie camiaABBHERSNILWO
Hr. Erio DiNenna Maoussion, that it reflncts o and policies,
Zening Comsissioner, Baltimore County To the mg-ur-n mm 48 without Justification and would Teeniarceas: MLEGLAW
111 West Chesapeake Averme do vlal-nu to the .-u ans that the
Towson, Md, 21204 £ f S Fampeastidiities;

January 17, 1979

Re: m.zs.n. i o TONING DEPARTMENT
tion X‘l’ .ulll Loation gt
O D = Zz (W
North side of Frederick m

F. Stephen, Jr., FAD,
18 Distriet - Lot Comncilntnio District m-.mna t

Dear ¥r, DiNenna; WES; 8 .

COMPAC, the Community Planning Associstion of Catonsville, strongly
opposes this petition.

h t tontng on thds tract of land was arrived at after full
retion o - rots, The pluming staff, Flanring Bosrd,
sen 1and,

County Board of Appeals
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

Walter A. Reiter, Jr., Chairman

Re: Reclassification Petition
- 78-23-R - Lerov F. Mullen

Dear Mr. Reiter:

Please enter my appearance on your records on behalf of
Miss Betty W. Whiting, a protestant in the above entitled matter.
It is my understanding that the hearing previously scheduled for

AC strongly supports the stated policy of the Planning Board and
County Council agalnst strip zoning. The zoming maps on Prederick Rosd
An West Catensville are a rpoana mi'; of the implementation of that
te

conscious, deliberate policy. t petitioners' requosts can Jangary 16, 1979, has been postponed and that all p rties of record
regarded as elther = lwww_:r;' & diubarates e g i will be advised of a new hearing date when same has been set.

abrogatien of zoning puﬂq a3 express Coun . i

ondng aans Lepialeted by the Gounetl ¢ Sincerely yours,

Wa dloo point cut thit improper use of
Justification for a seming rthermore, traof
land may bo divided inhhop-m.mﬁw;:-:h-i::ﬂn ;“vm;-&.?
land, The other 1s a speculative value on the pos:
the intrizsic value of the land vill be increased by adwinistrative,

Thomas A. Henning

TAH/s1b

ce: Thomas B. McCarty, Esquire
John W. Hesslan, III, Esquire
Miss Betty Whiting

business risk involved in holding such land

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

State Highaay Asministration o e

Thomas Bowie McCarty
Page 2

ge
Item No. 3
Hay 2, 1977

TV Carvareats Ao May 2, 1977
Winiesd” Sii0
¥icholag, B. Thowis Bowle WoCiEty
Commodar 401 Predorick Rond
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Apvil 20, 197/

Chuirman
Acting - right-of-way. 1In addition revised plans reflecting

Reclassification and

the comments ol nu State Highway Administration Mr. S. Eric Dilenna Re: Zz.A.C. Neeting, Zoning Cycle I
. Speoisl Bxosotion must be submitt Zoning Comissoncr Apei, 1977 N hid
z o ounty Office Bldg Item:
hontte Patitiofer < Lakoy F. Millew s petition for Reclassification is accepted Towson, Md. 21204 Efopert) Ownee: LeRoy . Mullen
e Dear Mr. McCarty: for nung on she. date of the enclosed filing " Location: North side of Frederick Kc.
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING. :rtu;e;u. mewr.iany revisions or corrections Attention: Mr. N. Cummodari i()kﬁ' 'l‘t‘ ) 260 fr. east of
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have ella Ave.
[TATE hoans caisSo% | kho plans submitted with the above reforenced petition beoh requested by this Comnittes, Shill be subaitted Feasedt Zonis: 3.3
it PRV TN and has made zn on site field inspaction of tha property. to this office prior to May 27, 1977 in order to Droponed Zoning: BLL.. with Special
The following comments are a result of this review an allow time for final Committee review and advertising. ception for garage,
MLALTR DUDARTUESY inspection. Failure to comply may result in this petition not 5 service.
PROJECT PLAMMING !;:Lng scheduled for a hearing. Natice of the hearing D:'":::;_ L?‘nu
These comments a: t intended to indicate the te and time, which will be between September 1. 3971 ¥ L
D DEPAXIENT, gl and October 15, 1977 will be forwarded to you well in

of the zoning acticn requested, but to
ssure that all partics are made aware of plans or

BOARD 0F EDUCATION ottt Dear Mr. DiNenna:

ZONING ATMSTRATION blems with regard to the development plans that ma:
prol g pme P y 1. dicat, “Stone
NDUSTRIAL have a bearing on this case. The Director of Planning Vn truly yours, Road" sﬁlj?ﬂ::“:"::C:h:'ezu:l“;cﬂé[": tE::K:hu.‘a; ?g:sddzg‘ ﬁp:m-au
PEVELOPYNT. may file a written report with the Zoning :emu:.onar 'J /' exist and at present, it would be virtually impossible %o negotiate
h as to the / v ooty the back portion of tle right of way with a standard vehicle. Tic
requested zoning.

right of way only serves the subject site, and as the plan indicates,

- NICHOLAS B. Wmm this is where the entrance is at present.

Acting Chairma;
Zoning Plans Mvuory Committee

subject property, located on the morth side

The writer met the petitioner at the site and ussed
matter of access. The petitiomer expressed the opmwn that r.hc access
should remain at the present location since he has legal rights to
the right of way. Taking all Asyents of the situation into considera-
tion, the writer agrees with the ioner and can see no purpose
in creating an additional point o e

of field inspection, a vacant numunq. which was MBCrre

formerly utilized for lawn mower sales and service.
Surrounding property to the northwest is improved
with a dwelling with the remainder of the site
surrounded by vacant wooded 1

c©c:  Hudkins Assoclates, Inc.
200 E. Joppa
Towson, :euyx.nd 21204

The entrance must be channelized with curb and gutter. The curb
is to be in line with the existing bituninous rebut fronting the site,
and shall extend to the east side of the right of way and shall tie
into the rebut on the west side

This combination Reclassification and Special
Exception is being requested by your client in order
to legalize the use that apparently had existed

on this site

The plan must be revised prior to the hearing.

Particular attention should be afforded the
. comments of the Bureau of Engineering, concerning

the possible future improvement of Stonewall Road
as a 30 foot closed section roadway on a 50 foot

Very truly yours,

CL:JEM:dj <harles Lee, Cnief
Burcau of Engincering
Access Permits




April 28, 1977

He. 8. Eric pitena
Zoning Comaissioner

Zounty affice Bellatg
Towson, Maryland 21204

Res Item 3 (cyclo 3 RoriL-otober 1977)
Proparty Qwner: LeRoy F. Mull
Nerar Eronaricx ma. J60° B of Oella Ave:
Existing Zoning: D.Re 3.5
oposed Zoning: B

service.
District; st Mo. of Acres: 1.40

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office

for raview by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject item.

nighways:

Frederick Road (Md. 144) is a State Road; therefore,

with Special Excoption for garage,

improvements, inter-
sections, entrances and drainage Togulrasants &9 they Affact tha rowd coms under the

jurisdiction of the Maryland State Highway Any

“ithin the State Road right-of-way will be subject to the Itlnd-nla, -ps:xu:-unm

and approval of the State in addition to those of Baltimore County.

Stonewall Road, as indicated, is an unimproved 40-foot right-of-way shown on the
ed in the future as

succried plat of groneall park {

a public road, it would be as a 30-
e Intaraestion of this soad with Tradorioh Rosa mise ba realigned to provid
normal or 90 deqgres intersection.

0 1, Folio 18). If improwe

Sedimont controls

Developmant of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in a sediment pollution problen, damaging private and public holdings downstream
of tha property. A grading permit is, thereforc, necessary for all giading, including

the stripping of top soil,

Storm prains:

ovisions for accommodating storm water or drainage or the stream along the

westerly outling of this Lot 22, have not been indicated on the submitted plan.

.1_1 batimors county

department of healrh
e TOWSON. MARYLAND 21208

DONALD J. RODP. M.D., M.P.H.
DEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER April 18, 1977

Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Affice of Planning and Zoning

County Office Building

Towson, Marylamd 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Item #3, Zoning Cycle I Meeting,
April 5, 1977, are as follows:

Property Owner:  LeRoy F. Hullen
: Locatfon: North Side of Fraderick Rd.
i 260 fr. E of Oella Ave.

oning:  D.R. 3.5

Prapoud Zoniagi  B.L., uith Spacial Zxcapcies
for Garage, Service

Discrice: st

No. Acres: 1.40

The Health Dapartment will mot approve this Special
Exception until public sewer is available.

Very truly yours,

S . 4

Thooas H. Devlin, Dir
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

KS:mah

closed section roadvay on 8 50-foot right-of-vay.

Item #3 (Cycle T April-October 1977)
Property Owner: LeRoy P. Mallen

Page 2
April 28, 1977
Storm Drains: (cont'd)

In accordance with the drainage policy, the Petitioner is responeible for the
total actual cost of drainage facilities required to carry the storm water run-of:
through the property to Le developed to a suitable cutfall.

strean drainage requires a drainage resarvatisn or easement of sufficient
width to cover the flond plain of a 100-year dosign storm. However, a mirimm width
of 50 fost is required.

The Petitioner -ut provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary rnanent)
0 prevent oreatin any milsances of dmujes 0 agyscant properties; aspecially oy the
uuﬂ:-mxllllsc of uuzncn waters. Correction of any problem vhich may result, Jus to

Amproper installation of drainage facilities, would be the fall
nmmlhﬂll:y af the Petitioner.

Mater and ganitary Sewer;

Fublic water supply and sanitary sewerage are not available to serve this property,
which is utilizing private onsite facilities, The Baltimore County Comprehensive

Water and Sewerage Plan, adopted January 1976, indicates Planned Water Service in the
area in 3 to 5 years, and Planned Sewerage in 6 to 10 years. This property is within
the Patapsco River drainage area.

i 3 Vehic e 7P
W. TUCKER, P.E.

DONALD
Acting Chief
Bureau of Engineering

H-SE Key Sheet
12 §W 30 Pos. Sheet
Topo

Paul H. Relncke
CHIEF

offico of Planning and Zoning
Badl County Office Bullding
land 21204

timoro

Tovaon, Mary!

Attention: Mr, Kicholas 2. Comodurd, Chatrman
Zoning Adivaory Comnitteo

Re: Property OVneT: LeRoy P. Mullen
Tocation: Nerth Side of Frederick Rd. 260 ft. E of Oclla Ave.

Item Bo. 3 Zoning Agenda Zoning Cycle I
Gentlement
Pursuant to your Tequent, the reforonced property has beon mirveyed by thia
‘Buroeu and the

commonta bolow marked with an "z" mmuumu and Toquired
e oowmeotod ox Incorporatod into tho final plana for the property.

1. Fire murate fox the roforoncod proporty ere o) roquized and shall bo
«@ seated at sntermle or t along an approved road in
ocorianne vith Dol ttmors CouEY TEAarts an piulishe by o
Department of Public Verks.

() 2. A second mennn of vohislo accoss is required for the site.
() 3. Tha vehiclo deed end condition shown at
‘BXCEDS the maxisum allowed by the Fire Department,

. The sito shall bo made to comply with all nppuoahln parts of the
£ & Fire Provention Codo prior to cooupancy or boglnning of operaticns.

() 5. The tuildings and mtructures m-u.us

conply with all applicable nqu.l oF 4
meﬁn Asncoiation Standard No. 101 "ate Safety Code”, 1970

Editien prior to ocoupency.
(x) 6. Site plans are epproved g drawn. Building to comply to applicable coles.

() 7. The Fire Prevention Burocu has no comsentsy t this timo.
) Hotod -:VZA? /
t o

REVIEVER, 4
P
Speolal Inspootion Division

ol

counny
‘oice ot planning and roning
TOWSON, MAR “LAKD 21204
130114843211

April 20, 1977
M. Eric S. DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
ing Advisory Committee
Office of Plonning and Zoning
Balfimore County Office Building
Towson, Marylond 21204
Daor Mr. DiNenno:
Comments on ltem #3 , Zoning Cyele 1, April, 1977, are es ollows:

Property Ow LeRoy F. Mullen
forh h:l Frederick Rood 260 f1. E. of Oella Avenue

,' with Special Exception for gurage, service

This office hos reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended 1o indicate the oppropriareness of the zoning in question, but ore o assure that
all parties are mode aware of plons or problems with regord to development plan thot may have o
baoring on this petition.

This plon hos been reviewed and thers are o site-planning factors requiring comment.

Very truly yours,

L. Wimbley
Planner ill
Project and Development Plonning

department of pormils and licenses
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
13011 434 3610

oI
L §

JOMND_SEVFRERT
DRECTOR

April 18, 1977

¥r. 5. Eric Dilienna, Zoning Comaissionsr
0ffice of Planning and Boni

County Office Building

Towson, Karyland 21204

Dear Mr. Difienna:

Zoning Oycle #1

Comments on Item # 3 Zoning Advisory Comnitter Meating,
are as follovs:

Property Owner: LeRoy P, Mul

1
Locations North Side of Prederick Bd 260 fi. E of Oella dve,
Exuting Zoning: p.§, 3.5
Propose:

Zoning: B.L. with Special Exception for Garage, Service.
Acres: Lo
Distriot: 18t
The itoss checked below are applicable:

(T) 4. Structure shall conform to Bultimore County Building Code (B.0.C.A.)
1970 Edition and the 1971 Sipplement and other spplicable codes.

(C) B. A building permit shall be required before comstruction can begin.

) c. e

f conmtruction dravings will be reguired to file an
-nuuuu for a building permit.

(C) D. Three sets of conrtruction drawings with a registered ¥aryland
Architeot or Engineer's original seal will be required to file
an application for a uilding permit.

(C) E. Wood frame walls are not permitted within 3'0" of a property line.
Contact Building Department if distance i between 3'0" and 6'0"
of property 1ine.

() P. ¥o comment.

O e

Requeated
Building Cod

tback variance conflicts with the Baltimore County
Sectien
Very truly yours,

ok, € sl

Charles E. Burmham
Plans Reviev Chief
CEBirry

deparimen: ol rfic enginesring
TOWSON, MAR (LAND 21200
301 454 3580
STEPHEN E COLLINS.
DIRECTOR

W, heis 4. biNeisa
ning Commizsioner

2 Ploor, Courthouse

Towson, Marylmd 21204

ro: Cycle doning Item Bo. 3 = ZAC = April 1977
Fropurty Owner: Lekoy F.

Apeil ig, 2977

len
location: torth Side of Frederick Ad. 260 fc. £ of Cella Ava.
3

Present Zoning: D R.

Propused Zoning: B.L., with Special Evception for Garage. Service.

nistrict: lst
Ho. Acres: 1.40

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The exdsting DR 3.% zoning can be expected to gunerato approximately
60 trips pex day and the propossd BL zoning cruld nenerate up to 700 ‘rips

per day.

tery truly yours,

JM/J// i

ns¥/1j0

| ichaet's. 71 mgan
Tratfic Enginrix Associate

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Date:

Mr. §. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Commission

Baltinore County Office Building
Touson, Maryland 21204

Z.A.0. Meeting of:

RE: Item No: 3

April 7, 1977

Zoning Crcle 1

of Oella Avenue

Froperty Owner: Ledlo,

ity S Feoderick R, 260 £5. .

Present Zoning: D.R. 3.5

Proposed Zoning: B.L. With Special Exception for Garage, Service

District: 1st
No. Acres: 1.40

Dear Mr, DiXenna:

No effect on student population,

Very truly yours,

WP/ bp




boitimore couniy
aeponmaent of heorn
TOWSON, HARYLAND 21201

(ALD J. ROOP, M.D., M PH

oK
DEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER September 7, 1977

Mr. S. Eric DiNemna
office of Planning
County Office Building
Touson, Maryland 21204

Zoning Conmissioner
Zenin;

Dear Mr. DiNenma:

Amended comments on Item #3, Zonimg Cyele I Meetimg

are as follows:

Property Ouner: LeRoy F, Mullem
Location: HNorth side of Frederick Road 260 Et. E.
of Oella Avenue
Present Zoning: D.R. 3.
Proposed Zoning: B.L., with Special Exception
for Garage, Service.

District: lat.
Ro. Acres: 1.40

This property was scheduled to be sewercd by the
Thistle Read Project. However, we recently learned from the
Department of Public Works that the Federal funds were not
approved by the EPA; therefore, the project h been f{nactivated.
The property cannot be aewered by the Oclla Sewer Project due
to the topography.

The private sewage disposal system is failing, allowing
sewage to be discharged onto the ground surface, causing a
healeh hazard and water pollution probl his was confirmed
by a fleld inspection on this date.

The Health Department will not approve this propercy
for a commercial use unless the falling system can he corrested
uld be reom for expan-
rder to de-

necessary to conduct soil percolation tests.
that satisfoctory tests will be obtafned, based on the vesults

TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
i A% OF PERMITS AND LICENSES
TR ‘ County Office Building, Towson 4. Md.
<\ v
M Tereby Granted To

SUBDIVISION
Stonewall Bk,

&

To ereet the following stricture

Loeation 42524 4,5, Erodarick 84,240}, Fiu.of. Palners laoe

Oarags

Use of I

'

Sise of Strueture: Front ot Deptho o2

‘Setback of Structure: Front 1 Side Setbackn 190).11. and. Z2L...f1. Corner lot_..fi. from side sirect.

Character of Construeti blkep BIK " =
1 gincer

o WAy

MoIcRopILn Ao o sneeT

Mr. S. Erfc DiNemna, Zoning Commissioner

Page 2

our

t rucent sani
1nd most of the priv

WHG:pb

PETI
-
e K-“’-,Gi-.v' o

f6-239v (C-76-509) to e
operation of his

at 2414 Frederick Road,
HAME
T N Aleciaon

1 oy

":ﬂ;_
&
T
3R

Cloiler—Tyert
ey
14 Foef b
Lot Bobeeeli

D ooyt

| i,
See

A

W

ste
systems in the immediate vicinity of the property in qu.

Soptember 7, 1977

survey of Oella which ra-

s rs failing fncludd

Very truly yours,

Thomas ii. Devlin, Directo:
BUREAU OF ENVIR:SMENTAL SFIVICES

% i

g&m RECLASS IFICATION PETITION
signed, hereby record our support of the
ification by Mr. Leroy F. Mullen, from the

%I\nf the Baltimore County Board of Appeals, Case No.

nable Mr. Leroy F. Mullen to continue the

Jawn mower sale and servicing business located

Baltimore, Maryland.

ADDRESS
Pl Lo Aol
el
7 s g, o S|
2/20% |

HoG R AG  E e

855 YA Lo

)70 WeudrrCom HE |

sos Mo Tl

fﬁ#tﬂ&w‘n % . E.C |
yay ok .M 1
wa/ gy A

Jocsp !J“{/‘"J £ ;

7347 Bheriary Liic e |
sasy ek, Tk fe Gl dE ]
hps Dl 2s2 28
1oz, H‘ng fon PA ﬂurﬂe//‘l*{g,fg,{;

3,5 Dot s
305 fhendrenrre i Calomantiyy

7 J/Z‘J/'[} jf?/ ﬁ'f s v/"-r

et atd

5755~

dn,of  January
between Charles LeRcy Potts md Elinor

&
i

, of the first part,

" ot thasecont part.

Titnesoeth, That fn consideration of the sura of Five Dollars, and other good and valusble -
_ considerations, the recelpt whereof I hereby ackmowledged, ihomid  paritos of the first part

) grant and convey unio the said  parties of the second part, as tencnts by the
" entirobios. thelr easigs, the carviver of thex, his or her

heira and assigos,in fe3cimple,al_ that ot o groundsituate, lying and being in
Baltisore County  Statu of Maryland, porckosraxiis

/. anddescribed asfollaws, that s to gay s

. I known eaddaignated as Lot Mizbared Tueaty-two (22), on the Flab of
By rStonwsll Parkn, which plai i tecorded emong the Plat Bacords of Baltinors County
in Plat Bock W.P.C, fou 7, felio 18,
3 FETHG the sesa lot of groend uhich, by doed datsd Merch 7, 1930, end recorded

" anong ihe Lend Recorda of Baltimoro County in Liber L.McL.K. Nos 839, foltn k08,
was granted and convoyed by Jobn R. Sullens, umarried, to Deisy V. Patts. The
_ aaid Datey V. Potts by a deod dated June 16; 1955, and recorded among tha Land Eecords
aforessid in Liber O.L.B. Fo- 2718, follo k0, conveyed tbo said proporty to Charlsy
Laioy Tosts, reserving, hovever, a Lifa eatate with complote povor of dispositien.

*. o scid Patey V. Totta departed this 1ifo on Noverber 1, 1960 witheat having exercised

2614 powor, tharcly vesting gaid title in the eald Carlea Lefioy Fotts.

(I

EXHIBIT #¢

The Hororable John V. Murphy
Chairman, Baltimore County Counci?
Towson, Haryland 21204

Dear Hr. Murphy:

At its special wecting on Thursdsy, March 24, 1977, the Baltizare
County Pianning Beard, wnder the provisions of Subsection 22-22{1) of the
Baltirore County Code 1988, a5 srendad, approved a notion to certify to

the County Council that early action is manifestly required because of emergency
on the patition of LeRoy F. Mullen and Helen Joanne Mullen to change the zoning
classification of their property located et 2314 Frederick Road from D.R. 3.5 to

L.

After reviewing the lette. submitted by the peticioner's attorney
and the facts in the case, the Board concluded thai the petition should be
heard by the Zoning Cormissioner as soon a5 possible to reduce the hardships
presently being suffered by the petitioner.

Copies of the petition and of the jetter addressed to the Acting
Secretary of the Plamning Board, plus related correspondence, are attached.
Assessaent information is included fn a staff mcmorandun o me. 1 will provide
additional information upon request. Notification to the Zoning Cormission
of the Council's action on this matter is necessary so that he may take tisely

action.
Sincerely,
tAforfian E. Gerbef, Acting Secretary
Baltirore County Planning Board
NEG:FS :dne
Attachments

cy. (w/attactaents)

The Honorable Gary huddles, Councilman, Seconc District
The Honoreble Clarence . Ritter, Councilman, Third District
The Honorabie Eugeac L. &ibbe, JF., Councilman, Fourts Distriet
The Honorable Korman . Lauenstein, Counciiman, Fifth District
The Honorzble Eugene 4. Gallagher, Councilzan, Sixth District
The Honorabie John 1. 0'Rourke, Councilnan, Seventn District
He. Thomas Tcporovich, Secretary to the County Council

Mr. S, Eric Di’anna, Zoning Comissioner

Hr. 8'Krs. Leroy F. Hullen
Thoras B. MeCarty, Esq.

U heraby certify that this is a frue copy.

vBeRd o 107

Tugether, with the bulldings and fmprovessents tlereupon erected, made or beiogi and ol
and every the sights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenarces and adv atanes, ¢ the sar: beloay-
Ing, arin anywise sppertaiaing.

T lpawe ond f foid. the Jot of ground and premises, above described and mentioued, ond
Tereby intended o bo conveyed; together with tho rihts, privileres, apourtenancen and sdvantages
therctn belonging o nppertaining unto and to the proper use and benefitof thereid parties of the
racend port, 83 tenants by the entiretiss, their sssigns, the survivor of thea, his oF

ner heirs and nasigns, forever, in ‘oo simple.

And  thesaid grantor 8 herebycovenant  that thoy have ot done or suffered tobe
done any -4, matter ¢ thing whatsosver, to encumber the property hereby convered: that  they

will wayrant epeciolly the property hereby granted; and that  they will exeente puch further
assurunces of the amne as may be requisite.

fitions  the hands ang  ewals  of said grantora.

WITNESS: .
<t
] o) - A -Jl% [TEF sean
ﬂ/ ,7” o
ftfe e T il ) Vo
v Antolrstts M. Granese ta
A
=142 nake o4y
B-id2 a3k o 0409
S

Btate of Saylend, Ealturars City, 20 wit:
Thereby certify, thaton this hth dayof
eixty-tuo

JanusTy

it the year ane thousani pins hundred and  before me, the subecriber,
s Notary Public of the State af Marsland, in and for Haltumre City aforsaid, person:liy appearcd
CGusrles LeRoy-Potts aad Elinor B. Folta, his wife, tae heroin amed Omentors,

and Ahey | eelnowledged the foreroing decd tabe tnetr  oct

As witacss my hand and Notarial Seal.

L ”,ﬁ 5 &
7 iﬂ i LY.

(e, Sntolnette

. Grenese

Yay 6, 1963.

Sty smmissivn cxpires
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PETITICNER’S
EXHIBIT#7__

ALFRED P. GRUBB
REAL ESTATE, RENTALS

AND APPRAISALS

APPRAISAL ALFRED F. GRUBB
= August 30th, 1977 REAL ESTATE,
FOR AND APPRAISALS

FAIR MARKET VALUE

AFFIDAVIT OF APPRAISER - mnzcﬂ.y of leroy F & Helen J. Mullen
2414 Frederick Koad

oF Baltimore, Maryland 21228
REAL PROPERTY s B, McCarty, Esquir AFFIDAVIT OF APPRAISER - Promerty of Leroy F. & Helen J. Mulien STATE OF IARYLAND)  5s:
LOL h-dch T T e Fradorich Foad BALTIMORE COUNTY ;
4 , Maryland 21228 Baltimore, Maryland 21428

LEROY F. AND HELEN J. MULLEN

Alfred P, Grubb, hercly duly swirn, deposes
and says:

STATE UF MARYLAND) g4
Property of Leroy F. & Helen J. Hullen BALTINORE COUNTY

2414 Irederick Roa

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

© he was retatned by Thomas B. Mclarty,
Attorney, TEOL Praderich Road, Baltinore, taryiind’

Alfred P, Grubb, hereby duly sworn deposes

Dear Mr. MeCarty: A 21228 to'appraise real property of Leroy F. & Helen
Y e J. Mullen in crdee to form an_opinion s Falr
arsuant to your request, I have That he, being & Court appointed .","n“ Market Valus as of August, 1977.
examined th- noted property for the purpose with “he Register of Wills office of Baltimare
OF ‘Torming Anplaich GFATN;FAL: (Mecket Valus County, Waryland was retained by Thouas B. H:Clrtva § IBat Tp BaW B0 INCEreNCzAnhiensstaprooeryy
as o ust, n any manner,
, Aug Attorney, 401 Frederick Avenne, Baltimore, Marylya et ke has personaily expained che property,

21228 ¢t aise real of Leroy F. and
AFoE, the same purpose, - have inspected Tioten 5. Molien in b g b A opinion of its
Fair Market Value as of August, 1877,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the luid Alfrnd P. ﬂxubb
hac hereunto set his hand and se is 20th dly
$39,000 August, 1977,

That his feo for appratssl ie noc sontingen
upon the mum of the value repor|
, by reason of his aneux.;nuun, ord by
virtue of his’ experience, he has formed tle opl
that the Fair Marbac Jalte of said propercy as of
August, 1977 was:

the sul i nve
and otudied resl estate transactions in the area

ARED FOR:  Thomas B. McCarty, Attorney
HiB Wi Frederick Rom
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

2414 Frederick Road
Value ..
2614 Frederick Road

PREPARED BY:  Alfred P. Grubb, Appraiser VAIHG . .reesssseenn 439,000

3623 Eitemiller. Roa
Ealtimore, Maryland 21207

ry truly yours, A ALFRED' . GRUBB, APPRAISER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Alfred P, Grubb
7 ’ har hereunto set his hand ard seal, tiis 30th day of

Acgust, 1977.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this J0th

day of August, 1977.

YA
RCFED P CAUNE

Subscribed and sworn Lo before me, this 30th
day of August, 1977.

PRAISER
Lediga
NOTARY PUBLIC

:"-‘ s '\.‘ ." "

NOTARY ’UBL!C

P v APPRAISAL FOR FAIR MAR
APPRATSAT, FOR FATR MARKET VALUR smamm APPRATSAL FOR FAIR MARKET VALUE

APPRAISAL FOR FAIR MARKET VALJE oF OF oF

oF .

OF REAL_PROPERTY OF REAL FROPERTY OF . pRoeEREE G

REAL PROPERTY OF LEROY F. AND MELEN J. MULLEN EROY F., AND HELEN J. MULLEN
LEROY F. AND HELEN J, MULLER PERCY P AMDWELEN J. MULLEH
HIGHEST m( Saiiad)
HIGHEST AND BEBY USE:  (cont inue: NEZIGHBORHOUD : The subject property is located in

PURPOSE : Tha pirgoss of Euis appratesl ‘-: £o: BEST USE: The highest and best use of the e The Fieac Elietion piscrice of
ﬂﬂtim!§ nﬂ Cate ‘24 subject Rrepu would be residential Baltimore County, in an area that
Vel o e oy N ke, 1228 Gue o the prosent sontng. fosever, (5) 2008 Frederick Road, North side has boch residential and comaezcial
erick Road, Baltimore, H-:vlan . it is this appraiser's opinion that of Frederick Road, approximstely mentioned before in this

DEFINITION OF h the best use of this property should two blocks East of ect proprty. oome of ihe surrounding

FAIR MARRET Fair Market Value is defined -- t e be " oning, since a business has Present use - Ser vice Garige esses include, restuarants,

CRLUE: highest price estimated in term d erated g,, the premises for the last tive garige, cmunlt)’ swiming pool,
money a willing buyer will pay '5‘ A een (15) years. This business (6) Dinderi's Eight Mile House, South ani meat processing flant. There is
willing seller "ﬂl -C“Pt& nelther ed and grown in these years, side of Frederick Road, approximacely a good outlook for future d-vna,mn:

uyer nor selle T ler ceapul - e demand of the comunity., T tuo blocks East of subject property. of tnis sraa which could cxul
-inn both -rtl-s hnv ng full knowl- feel a B. 1. zoning would be mand-:o:y cormurity to prospr both :uncn:l.ll.'l.)'

ie "o ‘a1l the uses and purposes - on said property because of its past ($)] Co-mtry Roadside Store, North side ard residential.

hlchitla. poparty is adupted, o Sor reputatibn and the presence of approxi- £ Frederick Road, lerall-mtely DESCRIPTION OF
Uhich ic 15 capable of being Lse marely ton (10) or hore commercinl One block East of subject property. THE LAND: The,site, comoily known ar Zail Predec-
provided =hﬂkv==g“=7 vas xpossd s businesses in the immediate arca. An ick’Rosd, Baltimore, Maryland, 21228 1
the open market for s reasonable time. example of some of these properties are: @) sx‘m, outdoor advertis irregular in & 4pprox-

8 signs 3 blocks East & hkae | Property imately - bord 190 x

ZONING : According to the official Baltimor (1) Five Oaks Swimning Pool - South 10 signs & blocks East and West ¢ 382" X 180° X 415° and i3 Lapoved s wn.h
Courty zoning map, the ;_IEHJEEI F""P"U side cf Frederick Road, approximately 14 signs 9 blocks East and West " " o buildings. The resident
is zoned DENSITY RESIDENTIAL Four blocks Enst of subject property bt lding ¢ ) ard the lawmouer sml:a
dwellings units per acre. [0 o;u. Avenue. !h-ue:’i Hzl(“l’ro;‘a and sal nter (building 'ﬁ:

2) candlelight lodgo Restuarant, South x two blocks Nort i a large

UTILITIES: Public uctlities of uater, gas and ¢ Bredorick Road. approxinately Eu jecthpziup{tty. Present use: oway t wmacuer

3 blnckl East of subject property. onmerc animal killing, wholesale, business to b ted -m the propert;
be installed in the subject property. S 8t property Tetal of poiltry, meats; dtc. with avurage ;nng;- propesey
(3) Lally-Me Clintock, Ine., Realtors, DESCRIPTION OF

TAX ASSESSMENT : Baltimore f-m"-!g tax “EW"t“"WE!m“" E‘red:riek Road opposite’d, Rollim (10) o;u. & Hc enuur Avenues, present mf’%mm:: Bullding #1 (see Exnibit 1A) is a one
13-856260, Use 0G, Ma; 0 i South side of Frederick nmﬁ Stores, Service Centers, Com- and a half story frame with aluminum
Tarcel 00548, Libér 305 p Folie OLBE. nximltl!’ three blocks East of mercial offites and operations. siding, asphal raof, brick f-ndacicn,
!h"“! an ""“’" ent on the land o: 53 10 ;u ject property umini gutters and ' down-s nu,

d $9,750 on the improvements, for (11) Th:.u).. Road, Simpkins r.ndw:riu A-m dm, and windows. first f{“,
Eotal of 513,360, (4) 1.0.0.F. Hall, South side of Frederick approxinately five blocks of 1 1 groom, kitchen
Road, plrroximl!ely 2% blocks East of subjec™ property. Present u-o full hun and no bedrmu. one becroom on
subject property Manufacturing paper products. the second ull basement: hot water
e Tired hwery thirtv gallon aucomatic




APPRAISAL FOR FAIR VALUE

APPRAISAL FOR FAIR MARKEL VALUE %
] DESCRIPTION OF INDICATION OF VALUE BY MARKET DATA APPROACH
i “contInued) = hot water heater, and a covered i
small front porch, The building is UNDERLY [NG AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
in good maintenance condition inside
and out.
[EacapTIoN oF DEFINITION OF MARKET DATA APPKOACH:
“eontInued) In front of the block building Ls an
addition ef frame ar " This appraisal is subjes
1 g A rooparison between the subject property with P! ject to the following
EXHIBIT 1A :zv;:g::i;l_yu::; )i(nr cmgarnblepgz somewhat similar p‘ripurt{:npln ¥egnnl :::sr:{é:g assumptions and quelifying an¢ limiting
| the Hest side of burid to fairly recent sales transactions in the area, In- .

g a covered
area used for outside storage - this vestigation of the sales records reveal that tirec

5 : is appraisal uovers the ty as
area measures approximately 16' X 25°, (3) transactions have occurred ia the past year, . (g s

Th
e deseribed (n this report, and B
i H port, and the ares and dlmen
Briefly, they are as fo S sions as showr herein rre arsumad to be correcc.

Sale No. 1 - 2394 Frederick Road, sold rc Wm. K. i .
Holte, in September, 1976 e appraiser has uade no survey of the
1 for . 558,000 property end assues no responsibility in comnection
Compas hat lacgec with such catters. Any sketch or identified suwvey
than subject property. However, the of the property include. in this report 1s oniy for
ground 18 close to the same sizé. he purpose of assisting tu~ reader to visualize

the property.

Sale No. 2 - 2718 Frederick Road, sold to Charles b
X No responsibility is assumed for matters
;l‘."lmueu.fr:'l.nf?‘er. lﬂ?m eer 19,500 involving iegal or titie comsideracions,
Comparabie property’ is again uni ikl
in Romatraction but s comparable to i berhe nformatlon idertifiec In this repore
Buflding #2 (See Exhibit 18), the subject property in sizc. The ground Bh.So0ts mmenthen by orhins fe biltevad oo e
structure is a concrete block and is much smaller than subject property. = < e, but no respensibility for its accuracy

frame bullding with concrete floor, 1s assued,

aluminun gutters and down-s, ;
central gas stove, and has no burglar
alecsior fire.alarm aaten. Tat
portion which is block construction
measurcs approximately 36' X 25' and
as a tar paper roof - this section
i s used for repalr and sales office,

sale ¥e. 3 - 2731 Frederick Road, sold to James N
A. Miller in December, 1976, ; ossession of rhis repert. or a copy thereof,
evesnceenrirzennnsanrinsrireees  $27,000 does not carry wich it the right of publication, now
Comparable to subject property but ol ;ﬁ;gx:'fﬁ.f"";"' Jurroe by any but tr‘m clfent
; - it was made, without the
1n poor maintenance condition. appraiser or the client. SORAERIOn ke

OPINION OF
VALUE:

Having carefully analyzed all of the data obtained
from rket Data’ studles, and with an accounting
for such factors as zoning and age, also condition
of the imgrmmen:s, the value of the subje
property is ertimated to be:

THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($39,000)

ponr® 08 S
; mriss
N 2 parel 4%
v~
8l

Amia K
"B

S

Jwm TRESTH
]
o e 93 AC
< P36l

2w TREUTH,T!
pestyzel

N
.5 ‘a .
on2 » I SRR

YA
aARTHUR B
wissamo &ATTO

o A
rasl

e
LOCATION OF PROPERTY UNDER PETITION m
BASE MAP 2A LS ‘
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® CERTIFICATE 0? PUBLICATION

NEWSPAPERS i ‘

TOWSON, MD.
TOWSON, MD. 21204 August 19

1977

S ————.

8IS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisersent was
Ppublished in THYE JEFFERSONIAN, o weekly newspaper priated
and published in Towcon, Baitimore County, M., oncecimmactx
B T A
day of ... September._

e

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement of
L = \
;7;1‘:¥D¥rl;gzrf5‘r3 ﬁgl‘lt,\"“’m LeRoy Mullen
wat inserted'in the following:

19.22., the Rt publication

Catonsville Times O Tewson ‘fimes

appearing on the. AU
O Dundalk Times O Arbutus Times 19.71..
x Times €1 Community Times
C Suburban Times East O Subursan Times West

Lol

Cost of Advertiserseat. s_____

weekly newsgapers published in Battimore. County, Marytund,
once a week for_ome _ successive weeks before the
19th day of August 1937, that is to say. the same
was inseried in the issues of August 18, 1977

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.

£ o
ay ol /é“ =W

REVISIONS
T ¢

78 13-R

3 S0 BALTIMGRE CCUNTY, MARYLAND
unrnmmw, MARYLAND . 15431 L

venn - meveNve prviGy
T . e MICCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
MISCELLANEQUS CASH RUCEIPT .
ok Date af Mq_.‘)_f_‘.’:._’.g’.. 1977 . .
< - A P DATE. 19, accounr__01.712  oate.
""" " eren bk 419/ 118/79
sk e rgon Fore Rechnssemien riey ———

Posted for: 2
pesoner. e Ry muthsa)

Petitioner: .. ke Roy Fo Mubben o1 ox
NS, Frepeecck Rd. dde . or. Desta Ave.
casitinei geepeiys

Location of property:. NV/S__FRebemict Rl 260" B, of Ordd Auew.

Jokn V. Murphy, Esq.
222 €, Baltimare St. wounr_$3.00
Saltinore, Md, 21202 T

[ wore - casiin

YELow - cusroumn

Rd. documant from Case No, 78-23-R Cames o, 78-23% IN‘AMFNI:'J_ 8y
Rd. Locstion ot signs: FRAeAT. L4 1H_FReperice . ST i e " 7 .
= Apan JUATRMIOCH. 20 L ol galladue. A3 0 BRI 16 450w
Locat o :
e Ay Asbest 26,1972 T # rhimrred
- Date of retwrm: AeCesy A6, (922
Posted by ;,S-c_m [Ad et

URD 2 7R 1 158008

VALIGATION OR SIGRATURE OF CABMIER

f_.'n.““fu o LR
for Lekoy 7. Mallen

58 5TEM 3

5000k B 7 25k 28 7500m

VALIGATION G $IGNATURE OF AR 4R VALIDATION OB SIGNATURE 07 EALIER
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£, USE - RESICENCE
5 AREA" 1L4OAC

3. OFFSTREET TARKING
LAWN MOWER 3ALE.
LAWN MOWER RETAIR -
RESIDENGE. - 2 SPAGES
TOTAL REQ = & SIACE

Oy

il s fmhrafﬁ»:rzm SEWER

EX.ZONING:- DA 3.5 FROT ZONING  BL.
4 LAWN MOYER SALED

REQUIRED :
S § STORAGE -

AN
TOTAL VIDED: & SIATES

LOT 19

4§ SERVICE (NO CHANGE TRIPCUED)

363 5.F/1 SPAER 200%7 2
1132 S.§ /15T ER3COF 4

ALL SPACES 2'x 200

VICINITY MAF
SCTALE :

LOT 22
1200

125' £

ZONED DK 3.5
( VACANT)

. EXHIBIT e

WDKNS ASTOCIATES, 1%,

Lt SHELL BURDING
e t. e % .‘Ilf &

LoOT R
> ZONED DA 35
L WATANTY/
gD - ;
FREDERICK ROAD
(3;.&:{{-, RCUTE f‘H—) s
s SITE Pl :
ZONED DR 3.5
R e _ 24-14- FREDERICK ROAD
CEersiined) : ELECTION DISTRICT
: BALTIMORE CQ.,MD
: . SCALE:|"ED' e
| Lo CJAN 24,1977 N
J : F\EV-' 2 '25‘77 % e
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FF\STF\EI:T VAFVKyNﬂ FﬂE. Ui,
ER SALES

EXZ

LAWN MOVER

Ehs.E.
F\EG’

U\WN MOWEF\ REFAIR, -
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FROT, ZON

ED:
STORAGE

ANCES
<) 55\5&5

Wi
z wvma%-ram SEWER

- 3635 F/ISF?ER.GO" 2
FER 4

1132 S.§ /157

ALL SPACES O &'

ZONED L5 3.5
( VACANT,

§

y NG
r\as DENC‘E iy N Mowarst'N.as 4SERVICE (NO CHANGE mraseo)

LOT 22

SULHINS ASTOCIATES, e,
T SR MRONG

FREDERIC
(57IE ROUTE 144)
ZONED DR 3.5
(RESWENTIAL)

T o RW

NMICINITY _MAP 2
SCALE (" 200"

SITE PLAN
2414 FREDERICK ROAD
ELECTION DISTRITT 5

bALTlMOF\E S,
o AR, Tl E): ; S (5
. JAN. 241077 bt

FEV: 2-25-77 ’

ES:
O |Nu Dfs 3.5 7 PXOT ZONING  BL
m D ENCE 4 LAYWN MOWER SALES

LAWN MO
CAWN, MOWER. REFATE. -
IDENCE " Z SPACES

TOTAL rm}\‘rﬁmw & SPACES
5, TRIVATE WATER § SEWER

-

ﬂm RN RED
or EE” S&?’?uﬁ:maa- 365 S F/ISPrER 20042
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ISERVICE (NO GHANGE PROFOSED)

TROAD= |

I

2
i}

zoNeD D5
(VACANT)




